
FILE#: R 80582 

RICHARD STRACHAN 
~717 tdc I IAllBt:~ /D'gDP'!W :::/0 /-f#"ISO't 

11
60"( 

PORTLAND, OR 9721 2 q-:;-2...CH 

Date file<l _ ______ _ _ _ __ _ 

Priority -------:------.-.=-----,,_.;..-.,......... 
A .,:J -, ~ - ' , ~ 

Action suspended unti,._I _,,_c_:,_ __ _..l- 1~ ....:.._ f _ __,!l.y _ _ ...::..::....\ " -

Return to applicant ___________ _ 

Date of approval __________ __ _ 

CONSTRUCTION 

Dale for beginning __,.;.l..;::O:;_-~a..c..19_-_qL..7.:....... _____ _ 

Date for completion - '-'/ (..._) _-_.__{ _-_9.__.'.is"'----------
Extended to ____________ _ 

Date for application of water -L-::}O=-<---.:..f-_q...1..q4-____ _ 

Extended to ____________ _ 

PROSECUTION OF WORK 
Form ·w· filed ______ ______ _ 

Form "B" filed _ ________ ___ _ 

Fonn "C" filed ____________ _ 

FINAL PROOF 
BlanJc mailed _ ___________ _ 

Proof received _____________ _ 

Date Certificate issued __________ _ 

2 
Application No. f2-- 80582 

Permit No. K - (d,0/o8 
Certificate No. - --------

Stream Index, Page No. _ __ ...L.-=-✓----

ASSIGNMENTS 
Date To Whom 

-

Date 

/.'.: 

FEES PAID • 
Amount Receipt No. 

/DD~ I, 

Cert. Fee 

FEES REFUNDED 

--D-ate- -+-' -A.J-11-ou_11_1 ----+1- Ch_e_,k_N_o_. _ ~ 

Address Volume Page 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
RECEIPT# 3 9 7 9 15812TH ST. N.E. INVOICE It 

SALEM, OR 97310--0210 ------

378-8455 / 378-~130 (FAX) I R 
RECEIVED FROM: ~~~~..!:d~~UL~g.,:t,.L:.U~LA 
BY: 

2. 
PERMIT 

'r TRANSFER 

Ca= CHra ff d 4 ,,. □ER: (IDENTIFY) 
TOTAL REC'D Is luU-T-

! 0417 ' WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

ADJUDICATIONS 

PUBLICATIONS/ MAPS 

___ _ OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

---- OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

I REDUCTION OF EXPENSE 

PCA AND OBJECT CLASS 

10427 WRD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC165 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY) 

WATER RIGHTS: 

0201 SURFACE WATER 

0203 GROUND WATER 

0205 TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

CASH ACCT. 

VOUCHER!! 
Is 

RECORD FEE 

s 0202 s ---4 . 
0204 s s 

s 0206 s 
EXAM FEE LICENSE FEE 

s 0219 s 
0220 s 

_ ___ OTHER (IDENTIFY) __________________ _ 

0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 
0211 WELL CONST START FEE s I CARD# I 
0210 MONITORING WELLS s CARO# 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

10539 LOTTERY PROCEEDS 

1302 LOTTERY PROCEEDS Is 
10467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LICNUMBER 

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 1: I 0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

____ HRDRO APPLICATION Is 

RECEIPT# 3979 DATED· 7 -3-q b BY: J~ 
0

/ 

Dlslr1butlon-Whlle Copy-Cuslomor, Yollow Copy-Flscol. Bluo Copy-F,le, Buff Copy•FIOClll 



STATE OF OREGON 

RECEIPT# 4935
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

15812TH ST. N.E. INVOICE# 
SALEM, OR 97310-0210 ·------

BY: 

378-8455 / 378-8130 (FAX) (!_ 
-~P,1.ICATlON 

PERMIT 

TRANSFER 

TOTALREc·o Is 100 4 
I 0417 . WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

ADJUDICATIONS 

PUBLICATIONS / MAPS 

____ OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

---- OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

I REDtJCTION OF EXPENSE 
--..,..C=A.,.,SH.,,.,..,,AC=C,....T,..... --,,- ,, ~IL-s __ -____ _, 

PCA AND OBJECT CLASS VOUCHER # .,,r"' -
I 0421 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TC165 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

WAD OPERATING ACCT . j.,) U 
MISCELLANEOUS .P:"• (JC1 l-f 
COPY & TAPE FEES .._,, J 
RESEARCH FEES o-1 ,.,'(-
MISC REVENUE: (ID~ NTIFY) __._, ______ _ 

DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY) 

WATER RIGHTS: I( 
SURFACE WATER 0202 

EXAM FEE 

s -er 
GROUND WATER 0204 s 
TRANSFER 0206 s 
WELL CONSTRUCTION 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

s 
EXAM FEE 

0219 

0220 

RECORD FEE 

s /UU:::;.;:. 
$ 

$ 

LICENSE FEE 

$ 

s 
___ _ OTHER (IDENTIFY) ____ _ _ ________ ____ _ 

0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 
0211 WELL CONST START FEE s I CARO# I 
0210 MONITORING WELLS $ CARO# 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

l os39 LOTTERY PROCEEDS 

1302 LOTTERY PROCEEDS Is 
10467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER 

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) I: I 0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

____ HRDRO APPLICATION Is 

RECEIPT II 4935 DATED· 7-30 -9 G BY-· -=-J-----~~ ......,,.....L~ 
Dlstrlbullon-Whlte Copy-Customor. YellOVI Copy-Flscal. Bluo Copy-FIio. Bult Copy-Flscal 



~IE~IO - 2014-2015 Certificate Project Proof to Satisfaction (Aug 7t 20141 
Aoolication # Q- ee5Bz.J Permit# !<.- l '2b\.::::,'B I Transfer# 
WRD Reviewer~..Tc s s ~ ca.. :f a...i c_... I Date l \/19 / I ~ 
WRD Peer Reviewer K~ __, I Date t 7-- ~--z_ -I 

Research 

v" Organize file in chronological order 
v"Pull CBU Report & Map(s), Application Map, relevant Permit, Certificate, or Transfer Order, most 

recent Assignments, 
Extension Orders, SWL Measurements, Fish Screen Certification Documents, Water Use Reports & 

Pump Tests 
/ Search for Water Right Location using Interactive Mapper. Identify Tax Lots & check for Area of 

Interest (AOI) 
.L. Water Organization identified using AOI? X. No_ Yes 

If "Yes" cc: ____________ & Add to Mailing List 
.L.. Print Tax Lot Map from ormap.net for the original Place of Use, and confirm Current Ownership & 

Address with County Assessor~ 
If there is a new owner, Add to Mailing List, including the owner(s) name & tax lot number 

/Print Platcard & check for Place of Use Conflict??<. No _Yes 
If "Yes", provide copy of certificate & relevant map 

✓Print BLM Cadastral Survey 
/'boes Claim Map identify correct DLC, Gov't Lots, QQ's? _ No X Yes 

If "No", either ___ WRD amend map OR ___ prepare Order of Certification 

Reviewing Claim 

Have conditions on relevant permit, certificate, or transfer order been complied with? Yes, No, OR NIA 
,,. 

N/A Fish Conditions 

~

Meter/measuring device 'Sec=...~ I ~ 
Water Use Reporting 
Pump Test (post December 19, 1988) ~ 

YF?S Other Conditions Cond,,ui+i QW ~~ _ ~ fZ_ re v-e. Vk 
NI.A SWL 

Y-e½ C-Date "-'L0~/_1- ._I q_,._°1....._ ___ _ 

NA_Run Capacity Calculator and Print Findings (for pump, sprinklers, pipes, ditches, as appropriate) 
-,,f- Ntl-TU-V'~ ~ ra,llt -~ .fiow ~~stew\.. 

NOTES: 
A - tS2l-;.a../ a 1 

13-

C-- l • 

~tef& b - q (:l-/DL 

0,u..vv~-r OWV'\-e_.,..- - 1A-)l.L-Dt - 2..N\ \ c. "3\ DODObCO 

~v 1.C< 6. e.::)c,.x-'\ 
2CSD W\S-tt.,v \ ~~'-\ 

-:5-tc.vO\ SC> Y\. ) l..J:j-A. q "1 b4 %' 



Determination 

_ I've determined that the permit/transfer was fully developed as authorized and that a FL.~AL Certificate 
should be issued. 

L I've determined that the permit/transfer was not fully developed as authorized and that a PROPOSED 
Certificate should be issued. A proposed Certificate should be issued for the following reason(s): 
C oJ.cu.J oJ-ed vol~ of Res .1 Q'S ~ v- c we..e--2. \ ~ ~ .q A.· ~ . 
!hL.$ votu.V¾~ 1 s \ (:~'S, +\t\.u.v, ~ rY\..l\\-c,..~) <u'1d ~ .. s hew cl re.fle_ct- tho±--

- I've determined that beneficial use was NOT made within the terms and conditions and that a Proposed 
Order of Certification ( denial) should be issued. A proposed Order of Certification should be issued for 
the following reason(s): 

Processing 

_ Stamp PROPOSED or Assign CERT# ____ or ORDER OF CERTIFICATION (circle one) 

_ Draft Certificates or Proposed Order of Certifications are available in the Application directory. 

_ Prepare Mailing List. Include Applicant(s); Receiving Landowner(s); Current Owner(s); Water 
Organizations; CWRE. Indicate records to be marked. 

_ Record marking: App Permit Cert 
App Permit Cert 
App Permit Cert 
App Permit Cert 

NOTES: 

¼I- . , 
C.,ey'.a0e.-& - -stz:tte__s u.no+ne.x-- 9-..Lt:YQ-b~ rnCQ.SJJrln3 d&.,\.Jtce.., h @ 

bccX1 ~\os-Wled 1 pev 0--?Ptt?Va.l . Se.~ t oe:M. , \t(tq/t'-± - I :5?0½-e" 
~/ \(~ k... she o..e(ee.s \t :\0,1\~ w/1·'(\. s ulinbl,e rneosu.~n:~§ OlllJu~e. . 

L.v ( z.-1.. -,-I 'f 0 C. ~1 ;-U-S 

-uez_ - W,J...ju,Y,?.e - 5~ no 0.caiuit/gru ~ \j i n sta.l\.ul, 
\\/lct/v--+- SfX?K..e__ w// Ke:Wj k. 5 hL °'-@ree.s thcct th~ 
0.Lnd, L h' o V\ f n::v ~·Ian Ob u o:\h.&.v: me()J/\S " 1' -s o ic_ 1 n. ¼ 1 s. 

C,,l V' l-vl VV\5--tn.nc f 
:l} (q _qA -f-) 

3 - T h e- ~ v 0·1 v--- Qa.Pa.ci :N, \..\J\IJ. f\€J:.-d --\--p 'tx- ~arr \e d. f~d ~ 
T-- l ssY . ~ ~ w/ ~ k. . She a.gv-Qe s 
S: groups\ wr\certs \2014-2015 Certificate Proj ect\Checklist 
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APto-~ ~ 8ee82 
-P - (2... - l 2.01oB 

25 

rn,s MAP Wl>S PREPARED FDR 
l>SSESSMEKT PURl'OSE DNI.Y 

__ _, 

/ 
,-30 

SECTION 31 T.02N. R.11E. W.M. 
HOOD RIVER COUNTY 

,·-400' 

SEE NAP 02H 11E 30 

3& / 

31 
200 
IM.1tAC. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

LOT 42.30 
I 
I 
I 

_,,.--·: ({ ' 
----.. -- ( II I 

lDT 2 40.17 

·-. \ II : 
~~~- - --- ---, - - ---- ------~--- - - ---

fr../ I 

/{ ' I/ I 
(( I 
II I 
II lDT42.10 \ 

II I 
II I 
II I 
II I 8 ::: II I 

-~ -==£!:-=- ----- --+------ --- ---~- - - - ---- -
1 I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I ,,,,.,------.___ I 

/i.-- -"-. I 
.- I ·-. I / ___________ / I "- ----1 

• I I'· 

LOT 3 42.02 

300 , .... ,,,_ 

/ 
// ------- -----+ --- ---- - - ---~-~- - ----,------r 

I I ·-."-- 500 200 

I I -- N.OON;. 

\ 

\ 
3& \ 31 

' : 6 

\ 

I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I •llUC.~ •Ull~, .

1 

lOT 4 4l87 

SEE MAP OIN 11E oe 

100 
U ,HAC. 

LOf 1 40.24 

30 

31 

29 

32 

32 

02N 11E 31 
CANCEUED NO. 
301 
400 

REVISED, JO 
02/24103 

02N 11E 31 



Hood River County WebMap 

Find Addro::~ 1 Find Taxlot I General Sc:Jrch I Print 

Rc~ults 

!3 QI Plnd Taxlot (1) 

i:: 0 Pon:els (1) 

lii @02N11EJI00600 

02N11!31600 
A9NHOr'a Account Number: 6341 
Assessed Aero■: 16.81 
Owner: 
RYAN, DAVID B 
250 WISTERIA WAY 
STEVENSON, WA 97648·4204 

Site Address: 
4051 FIR MOUNTAIN RO, HOOD RIVER 

Property CIU8 Code: 600 

Real Market Value: $8830 
MN■aed Value: $5759 

http://216. l 10.201.230/Public/default.aspx 

Page 1 of 1 

Help I Hood River County ! ORMAP ( T:,x Maps) I Oregon £)1.plorcr 

[1:37,449 JG 0 · 0 ◊. _.:n ¢1 . .:> t ca <D· $ 

11/18/2014 
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Water Rlght Platcard Report Page 1 of 1 

Water Rights Platcard Report 

Records ____ ~---
Meridian: !Willamette v i Township: 12 I I North v i Range: i11 l!East v i Sectlon:!31 v i perl15 11 Seareh I 

Page: 

Platcards Mapsl 
Learn ab?ut • ~ 

W'.Jt,...i:: Bll:lbt ~ ~ le 
l.!!z!! l:!l.s: ~ QQ(40)) !if; t!!:fl :ili_ Sf !if; fil:l :ili_ Sf !if; .lli'i. S:/i. :if ill; ~ fil/1. Sf ~ 

~ ~ J.llt Q(100); f:!f !if; tlf lli;_ r,y{ ~ f!lW !!l.'/.( SJ/! 5Y:i. fil/1. fil/1. Sf Sf Sf :if QQ_ 

~ Permit: S 43393 • 2/ 23/ 1977 AG RI CULTURE . . . . . 
USES 

8ddltlcaal Iafg· I 
EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
App: S55336 
Permit: S43393 

~ Permit: R 12068 • 7/3/1996 FIRE 
PROTECTION 

, . ._.J 

8ddlt!caal Iafa· 
RICHARD STRACHAN 
App: R80582 
Permit: R12068 

~ Pe rmit: S 43393 * 2/23/1977 FIRE . . . . . 
PROTECTION 

8dsiit1~:1:0i:11 Io[g· 
EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
App: SS5336 
Permit: S43393 

-- --, 
~ Perm it: S 52905 • 8/15/1995 FIRE 

. _.., 

. 

PROTECTION 
8ddltls:ical Ic(Q· 
RICHARD STRACHAN 
App: S80581 
Permit: S52905 

~ Permit: S 29377 • - 1/22/1964 GROUP 
DOMESTIC - -~~-- --

8ddltlcm.1I Iafi2· 
CRYSTAL SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT 
App: S39422 
Permit: S29 377 

~ Cert:7802 OR CN ~ 6/28/1926 I RRIGATION CN 

Addltlgna! Jnfg· ~ 
E. BEAUREGARD 
App: S10850 
Permit: S7408 
Cert: 7802 

S!.:!.ill Cert:1210 OR CN ~ 7/17/1914 IRRIGATION CN 
AND 

as:h:lltlccal IofQ· -r-7:SSL{ DOMESTIC 
ROBERT H KEMP 
App: S3798 
Permit: S2157 
Cert: 1210 

~ Cert:8813 OR CN 10/16/1928 IRRIGATION CN 
AND 

8ds::11tlcoal Iatg· DOMESTIC 
H.L HASBOUCK 
App: S12380 
Permit : S8822 
Cert: 8813 

~ Permit: S 36542 CN 4/ 13/1973 IRRIGATION, CN 
LIVESTOCK 

8ddltltmal Iafs:2· AND 
RICHARD A ANDERSON DOMESTIC 
App: S48626 
Permit: S36542 

~ Permit : S 34196 • 3/3/1969 MUNICIPAL - USES 
.... ~ 

8ds:iltl1:1:0al Ic[g· 
CRYSTAL SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT 
App: S45826 
Permit: S34196 

5 ° 1•'\ \ I nchoate: T 7554 CF (REG) • 7/17/1914 POND --- MAI NTENANCE 
8ddltlaoal IO!Q' 
RICHARD STRACHAN 
App: 53798 
Permit: S2157 

~ Permit: R 12068 • 7/3/1996 RECREATION 

e,h:lltlacal 10!12· 
RICHARD STRACHAN 
App; R80582 
Permit: R12068 

~ Permit : S 52905 • 8/15/1995 RECREATION ----
8d~m1aoal IoUr 
RICHARD STRACHAN 
App: S80581 
Permit: S52905 

•S»lect Permit: S 36542 CN 4/13/1973 SUPPLEMENTAL CN 
IRRIGATION 

8!:1!:lltlaoal Io[Q· (Suppl'mtl) 
RICHARD A ANDERSON 
App: S48626 
Permit: S36542 

Acreage Legend : 12.25 Regular 
acreage 

~ Acreage Is on a 
canceled rtght 

(12.25) Acreage Is part of a transfer and 
has not been proven up on yet 
(Inchoate) 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 

( 12.25] Acreage has been 
suspended 

. . . . 

¼,¼ 

. . . ' .... 
--~ 

Acreage Is not 
specified 

. . . . 

4 

. . . . 

4 

http:/ /apps. wrd.state.or. us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr _platcard.aspx?ddl _ meridian=O&tb _ township=2&d ... 

I 

. . 

* ~ 

l 

~ ->-

' 

. . 

(") 

. 

. ,.J 

I 

~ 

~ 

11/18/2014 



p,e~-:~~==-~~=z~~~:~~~~-~~~~--+z. 
:~> !!l . STATE OF OREGON { 
~- ~ t 

· l~i WATER O1v1s10N No. 2 couNTY oF Hoo:::i RH':!R · . T =:=-: ,~24 · 

t7J"' ,, 
·~. ·:· . 
?',:: 
~< 

i;f_::, 
~-.. ... 

t\ 

~~-~~ ' : . 
r · . 

·it" 
~/?/::. 
~(. ·-··. 

'!{i(. 

!Ht· 
tY)x<-
'J::t~ . . . 

t. .. 
fH · 

'.r _.: . . ~ 

~:/; __ 

{;(-?-. 
.,. 

f .~ 1 ' . . . ' . ~ !{ CERTIFl'CATE OF WATER. RIGHT ]: 
)~! (l:'or.t'ightt\ pcrfcc.:tctl under originnl • . enlar::;emcnt or 1:1ccondary permit~)· )~: 
f ' . . . ' ~-
l•i -~- • . 11T 0 f . :j; iii l!h1t5 .t5 Ul ~rrtt !J. Tlwt ROfil:RT H. -~ f 
if ' . . ,:: I~/ : of . . · ~ci?d ·_River.n.r· ,J.).No._ 2 _. •. yute of _ .· . Uregon . . . . . . . lws mw/e />roof :·· /Ii 
m\ to the l!.Htrsfaf~l()n ·_of the STAT/~ ,fV.-111:i.r.' H~.-IRD_of Ore_:.~m. of ur,gltt tr, the 11"<.•.•.of _tb,~ ik 
!~. ·w,it<.•n< ,,f 'rilree mmamed sp_?"ings in tiie ~~iwb:rw:·.n~· Se~tion 32, T. 2 -"'.R~ 11 ~-. :ii 
!~i . ;; .!.1. . . '. . ,. . . . . . . . . ' . ·. . . . . .. ' . . . . . . . ' : . j~~ . 

. ii!, ·· for. .tlJC rmrpr,sc r,f the irri.g;ition of 20 ·acres of land, :~1 • 

i": and domestic. use ,, . . . ' . . ' ' ' ' . ' .. . . • . '.;! 
:ii · under. . . ·. ff>c:rmit .V<J.. ·-: 2157 ' of t/1c, . St1J°te. Eni!in<,<.•; , ;rn<I tlmt ,;nit/ ri:t/Jt t11 l 
Ji\ the use·:of _sui<J' wui.crs· h11s ._1.Je"en" pcrfecte<I in_ 11ccorilunc',;, with ti,c· Juw.9 of ()rez.cm um/ .· !;: 

. Pi <hll;-· cn11firm<.-<I h/ ore/er: of• t/Je STATE WA1'F,NBU7._IRD iif. On::..rm1, 1mide ·11ml -en tered . · :j; 
1j• ' ' ' ' ' :, ' . '' ' ' ' . f 
\;i! .,;'f recorcl ·In the R<•crml_'of.Pr:oc~e,lin:..rs of. iwirl Hr,iircl, ,ut. S11ic111, jn , Yolimu: l iji 
· !~! ,. ut p11:re · · .. 225 .. • ~" . the· .'.29th · <111;'·. of: Se;tember; 1916 · · tlwt the· 11riorit_1· of lt 
,f ' ,' ' ' '' ' ' ' ...... ' . ", ' ' ' ' ' ' ;f!• i~l th~ right ,;cn:h;~ corili~JJi'r:-tl <lutes . fmi~, ' July '17. ' 1914 t/111t the 11mou11i of, ;t 
I~; .· ,_;-r,t~r _to· wl,ich:' ':s~c/, r_i:tl1t : i.~ c,ri_titled :uml:_ben;_by cr~ritir~,;,,<J'. r,!r tbt> rmrr,llses, uforcs11id, ' ' 1 
!i1 ·:,.~ /11wted to .. u11 an,ount .· uctuu/Jy l>cneficw/1;• w,<,d for snul . f)11rpos,•.~, um/ ><bu/I not .· !': 

·.1tj < ·., : . . ,, •,' ,,, . . . - :!i 
;i:,. c·.'<ceer/'. ·· 0.35 .· .: ··cu'hic .. '/~Ot.'pc:r >icc·onrl. !i, }I' · ·. .. . \ ,ic;~;ii,ti,;;. o;- tl1e .:1i~n,1s : ~.~·,j'f,. t-:'i,ch. rift/Jt, ,iml to . wbi<.•h the wuter /11:rc;I,_, . l~i 
: ,!

1
,.- c,i11/ir11iNI 'I:< : 11r1pu.rtt'~.unt,· ·or, if., for. othe::._pur1ms,•";- t/Jc~ 1>luce wlu•rt• ·sud, ,i'11ter · is J)Ut. ;jl 

\l · ti, _ her,eli<.'iul .mw, ;;; :1,{ follciws: . · .20~acres in t _he Southeast g_ uarter of,.So~theast::,· . i~! . i~'! . qum-t_er. :or Section Th<lr_ty.:..one· {~ll, Township Two (2) north, Renge Eleven· (ll) _.::.ast· '!i . 
• ,I;· ot. Will:;mette Meridiai::.. 1n ·Rooci Rher County. Oregon.. !1,, 

·1·'! ' . ;!: 
' .,, ,~, 
: ~ ' ' ~ 

!~! Tl'ie ~e ,. itir' ·irri&atiOtl' ll1ll'POS8°S···hereuntle:- shellba limited to one➔ight~eth 1~ 
:]\ of.one cu.bic fo_o_t . ix,:r, .seconl:l:/ for each .acre irri~ted, _or_its equival~nt in co.se 01:°. /i 

. lt) rot.it ion; _balance tor.'d~mes~_ic·· ~sl3. · The .use_ f~r irrigation }lUrpo~es s_ha.11 con!'orc · ,~: 
!;;! . ·· to· aiJy _reaooi::able . rotat:J.on·.syster:i ordered by .t _.o~ proper State O!fLcer~ . \;; 
it~ ·· . ·. -~ . . ,,· ·'.•·~-: . . ·.. . . ~. . ·.·. . .;4i 
[~i ,' ' ' ', ' 'rlii: ,r,.:rh(to_, _tl'.e ,118~ ~t: tb,;, ''.'Ute,: ufort!.sllM _lll.:n:b_i· r:mifirmi,r/ ,.!I 'restrictecl tr, t/Jc ;f:1 ' 
'i; l :w<ls·<Jr · 1il:,c<•·nf u.<c her<•1n tlcscrzberl.·· ,:,, 

))1 . . .· . . lii::hf.q. t/.. t~e. US<.: _cii: ll~iiter for · {>~11'<:r fiUrpOS<:~ .. "re Ji;uif(¥/ tr'. '.' f)ericir.i of forty ;J 
·lr,: .n,nrs .frm11. tl1c. dute:· of pr1orzt.1• of tht> rtl!'IJt. ·11s /Jerc,n set forth, sul,;ect t<> n . preference j\\ . ... 
rn\: ' rii!ht :_or:,:cn_<,.~1;.,i: u:nrlcr the, /t1:11;.~, ;,::,ri:st,n1r11t, tl'.c cltJte c,f 'the· c.i·,,irutfotl ,if tit~ ri:t/J't fi,r ' ;l\ . ::,, 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER 

ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN USE AND CANCELLING WATER RIGHTS 

Pursuant to ORS 540.510 to 540.530, after notice was given and no 
objections were filed, and finding that no injury to existing 
water rights would result, this order approves, as conditioned or 
limited herein, TRANSFER 7554 submitted by 

RICHARD STRACHAN 
4051 FIR MOUNTAIN ROAD 
HOOD RIVER, OREGON 97031. 

The right to be modified, as evidenced by a portion of 
Certificate 1210, was perfected under Permit 2157 with a date of 
priority of JULY 17, 1914. The right allows the use of THREE 
UNNAMED SPRINGS in the SW1/4 SW¼, SECTION 32, T 2 N, R 11 E, WM, 
for IRRIGATION of 12.2 ACRES . The amount of water to which this 
right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially 
used and shall not .~xceed 0.15 cubic foot per second, if 
available at the authorized point of diversion, or its equivalent 
in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the 
source. 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is 
subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for 
judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period 
specified by ORS 183.484(2). 

Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005 
you may either petition for judicial review or petition the 
Director for reconsideration of this order. 
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The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount 
secured under an other right existing for the same lands, is 
limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre 
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

The use shall conform to any reasonable rotation system ordered 
by the proper state officer. 

The authorized place of use is located as follows : 

SE¾ SE¾ 12 . 2 ACRES 
SECTION 31 

TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST, W.M. 

The right to use the water for the above purpose is restricted to 
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described 

The applicant proposes to change the USE to storage and 
maintenance of a reservoir, constructed under Permit R-12068, for 
wildlife habitat and fire protection. The pond is located as 
follows: 

SE¾ SE¾ 
SECTION 31 

TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST, W.M. 

An affidavit was received from Richard Strachan, the owner of 
certain land and the water rights appurtenant to it. The water 
rights have been abandoned and are requested to be cancelled. 

An affidavit was received from Hood River County, the owner of 
certain land and the water rights appurtenant to it . The water 
rights have been abandoned are requested to be cancelled. 
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THIS CHANGE TO AN EXISTING WATER RIGHT MAY BE MADE PROVIDED THE 
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET BY THE WATER USER: 

1. The proposed change shall be completed on or before 
October 1, 2001. 

2. The former place of use shall no longer be irrigated as a 
part of this water right. 

3. The quantity of water stored for wildlife habitat and fire 
protection shall not exceed 12.0 acre feet during the 
irrigation season of each year. The quantity of water 
stored from October 1 to October 1 of each year shall not 
exceed 12.0 acre feet under this water right and the water 
right perfected under Permit R-12068. 

4 . The amount of water used for maintenance of the reservoir 
for wildlife habitat and fire protection is limited to 0.15 
cubic feet per second during the irrigation season. 

The portion of the water right evidenced by Certificate 1210 and 
the water right evidenced by Certificate 7802 requested to be 
cancelled are cancelled. 

Certificates 1210 and 7802 are cancelled. When satisfactory 
proof of the completed change approved by the transfer order is 
received, a new certificate confirming this water right will be 
issued. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, 

affixed MAY 242000 

~JZ:7 -;­.;:;a- ---- ----- -· Pagel, Director 

T-7554.LHN Page 4 of 4 Special Order Volume 54, Page 3 f"I 



The first abandoned water right is a portion of the right 
described by Certificate 1210, State Record of Water Right 
Certificates. The abandoned right is for irrigation of 7.8 acres 
and domestic use of up to 0 . 20 cubic feet per second from three 
unnamed springs in the SW¼ SW¼, Section 32, T 2 N, R 11 E, WM . 
The date of priority is July 17, 1914 . 

The second abandoned water right is the right described by 
Certificate 7802, State Record of Water Right Certificates. The 
abandoned right is for the irrigation of 12.0 acres by the use of 
up to 0.15 cubic foot per second from an Unnamed Spring , 
tributary of Neal Creek. The date of priority is June 28, 1926. 

A description of the place of use of the abandoned rights is as 
follows: 

SE¼ SE¼ 

CERTIFICATE 
.12JJl .1an2. 

7.8 ACRES 
SECTION 31 

12.0 ACRES 

TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST, W.M. 

ORS 540.621 provides: "Whenever the owner of a perfected and 
developed water right certified u~der oath to the Water Resources 
Commission that the water right has been abandoned by the owner 
and that the owner desires cancellation thereof, the Commission 
shall enter an order cancelling the water right.n 

Mr. Strachan and Hood River County own all of the SE¼ SE¼, 
Section 31, between them. They are requesting that all of the 
water rights appurtenant to that land be cancelled; except for 
the portion of the water right evidenced by Certificate 1210 
requested to be transferred by this transfer application. 
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CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE AND SITE REPORT 
in the name of: 

RICHARD STRACHAN 
APPLICATION S-80581 PERMIT 52905 
APPLICATION R-80582 PERMIT R-12068 
TRANSFER T-7554 

September 19, 2002 

RlCHARD STR,(CHAN 
4051 FIR MOUNTAIN RD 
HOOD RlVER, OR 97031 

541-354-1937I 

General Information 
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I'-> 

The methods and sources used to determine the information contained in this document are as follows: 

1. On-site inspection and topographic survey of the pond September 4 & 16, 2002. 
2. Interview with Richard Strachan, September 4, 2002. 
3. Recorded surveys. 
4. Surface Water Permit 52905, Reservoir Permit R-12068, and Transfer T-7554 
5. Water Rights Certificates 1210 and 7802. 

Source of Water: Two (2) wmamed springs in the SEl/4 SEl/4, Section 31 and one (1) unnamed 
spring in the SWl/4 SWl/4 Section 32 , T 2 N, R 11 E, W.M., tributaries of Kershaw Creek, within the 
Hood River Basin. 

Diversion Point: SE 1/4 SE 1/4, Section 31, Township 2 North, Range 11 East, W.M.; Spring 1 -
North 425 feet and West 10 feet from SE Comer of Section 31; Spring #2 - North 540 feet and East 40 
feet from the SE Corner Section 31; Spring #3 - North 695 feet and West 27 feet from SE Comer 
Section 31. 

Place of Use: 
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 
SECTION 31 

TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST, W.M. 

Uses: Storage and maintenance of a reservoir constructed under Permit Rl2068, for recreation, wildlife 
habitat, wetland, and fire protection. 

Description: The three springs feed the reservoir by natural flow. Exploration by others hired by Mr. 
Strachan show that the reservoir area is part of a peat bog. The reservoir and associated wetlands are 
contained within a natural bowl which tends to trap water from the springs. The previously existing 
pond was deepened and enlarged to the south and west and an overflow area improved to the west and 
northwest of the existing dike. Measurements indicate that little changes were made to the previously 
existing· dike. This dike is effective in retaining a portion of the reservoir water during dry periods, but 
water overflows into lower areas of the bowl northwest of the dike prior to water entering the overflow 
to Kershaw Creek. Flow into the reservoir is seepage and broad surface flow from the springs and it 
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does not appear practical to measure the amount flowing into the reservoir. The water level at the time 
of the inspection, September 4, 2002, was approximately 1 foot below the overflow channel, and no 
water was visible flowing out of the pond through the overflow at the time of the inspection. Mr. 
Strachen indicated that there was water flowing in the overflow channel close to Fir Mountain Road. 

Reservoir Calculations: Because a significant area of this reservoir is shallow and in wetland, but the 
portion around the island is deep, I calculated the volume of water retained using contouring 
techniques, assuming a flow depth at the outlet of0.2 feet. 
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Maximum depth: 12.5 feet * Calculated volume from topography: 9.9 acre feet- FPS 
Volume calculated by standard formula: 20.6 acre feet M,a;G. rB) [E ~ [E ~ w (E fR) 

trul SEP 2 0 2002 llW 

0~ 
f'oV 
(('ICW? 
eorJ· 

Conditions on September 4, 2002: {2 .2)(i 1.5){.y) = ~j '"lj 
Surface area: 2.2 acres Io. I 2 A · F · 
Depth September 4: 11.5 feet 
Calculated volume: 6.3 acre feet 

Overflow Cross Section 

68.0 67.5 66.2 70.1 71.5 
15.7 7.8 0 4.9 12 

LT CL RT 

Overflow profile: 

65.2 66.2 66.6 67.0 66.2 65.92 
0 52 86 91 104 107 

Up CREST Down 
Stream Stream 

Typical Dike Cross Section 

61.2 66.2 67.2 68.0 
0 32 47 62 

Current water Max water top dam 

64.5 
148 

67.2 
81 

WATER RESOURCES DE PT 
SALEM, OR 

64.0 
167 

65.6 
116 

max water 

Measurement, recording, and reporting requirements: Under Permit 52905, a measuring device 
may be required by the Director, but none is currently installed. Under Permit R-12068, a meter or 
other measuring device shall be installed. During initial preparation of this report, no measuring device 
was installed, however conversation with Steve Brown of the Water Resources Department indicated 
that a simple level gage was sufficient. I drove an 8 foot long 2"x4" post into the bottom of the pond 
and nailed the top to an existing foot bridge. A section of fiberglass measuring tape 6 feet long was 
nailed to the post so that water level readings could be made. Water level on September 16, 2002 was 
5.7 feet on the gage. Maximum pond level at overflow is calculated at 6.5 feet. No record of water 
levels is currently required. As most of the water entering the reservoir is sheet flow over a large area, it 
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does not appear practical to measure the quantity of water entering the reservoir from the springs. 

Conditions: Pennit R-12068 requires installation of a conduit/gate assembly. No conduit or gate 
assembly is currently installed. As the reservoir is located in a naturally occurring bowl and is part of an 
extensive wetland development, it does not appear practical to install the conduit/gate assembly. The 
conduit would have to be approximately 400 feet long in order to drain the reservoir. I recommend and 
request that the Director waive the requirement for the conduit/gate assembly or change the conditions 
of the pennit to allow a different method of draining the reservoir. 

' 
The former place of use does not appear to be irrigated. 

Tie: The springs, reservoir, and other features were located by survey with respect to a found 
monument at the Southeast corner Section 31, T 2 N, R 11 E, W.M 

Certification: 
This claim of beneficial use survey and inspection of the use as found to be completed under the terms 
and conditions of Permit 52905, Permit R-12068, and Transfer T-7554, was made by me on September 
4 and 16, 2002, and the facts contained in this report and accompanying claim of beneficial use map are 
correct to the best of my knowledge. 

PARSONS SURVEYING 
1915 SE Stone Street 
Corvallis, OR 97333 
(541) 752-7515 
FAX (541) 752-7515 
Project No. 0225 

ater Rigb 
112!h 
~ 

TYLER 8. PARSONS 
MAY31>, 1989 

OFO 

EXP: 12/31/2002 

I, Richard Strachan, agree to the findings of the CWRE, and submit this site report and map as my 
Claim of Beneficial Use of the water as provided under the terms and conditions of Pennit 52905, 
Permit R-12068, and Transfer T-7554, and hereby request that a Water Right Certificate be issued. 

fUJ:i/Li, 
Richard Strachan 

q .... -zr,-¢t-
Date 
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WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM. OR 
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APPLICATION R-80582 
! TRANSFER 
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T-7554 
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PARSONS SURVEYING 
1915 S.E. Stone St. 
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(503) 752-75~5 
Project No. 0225 

MAY 30, 1989 

This map is for location of Water Right 
only and does nat constitute a boundary SUl'feY. 
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RICHARD STRACHAN 
APPLICATION S-80581 

APPLICATION R-80582 
TRANSFER 

Prepared September 16, 2002 
PARSONS SURVEYING 
1915 S.E. Stam, St. 
Corvallis, OR 97333 
(503) 752-7515 
Project No. 0225 
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Oregon 
John A. Kitzhaber, MD, Governor 

DATRMAILED: 

NOTICE 

Reference: Application R-80582 Permit R-12068 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Streit NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

JAN 16 2D15 

Enclosed is a proposed certificate of water right and map. The map and proposed certificate represent 
the extent water was used within the terms of the permit based upon Claims of Beneficial Use, prepared 
by a Certified Water Right Examiner, that either you or a previous permit holder submitted. 

The certificate is the final step in the water right process. The Department encourages you to review 
these proposals. If you do not agree with the proposed certificate, Oregon Administrative Rule 690-330-
010 (2) allows the permittee or landowner 60 days from the mailing date of this notice to request the 
Department to reconsider the contents of the proposed certificate. 

If you agree with the proposed certificate, no response to this notice is required. Sometime after 
comment period, the recorded certificate of water right will be mailed to the permit holder of record. 

If your name is not listed on the proposed certificate, and you are the current landowner, and would like 
to have the final certificate issued in your name, you may apply through the Department to have the 
permit assigned to you. If you have any questions about the assignment process, please contact Jerry 
Sauter at 503-986-0817. 

If you have any questions please contact Gerry Clark at 503-986-0811. 

Sincer~ly~~ . (_ )Jiv 
Dwigb.jFrench 
Water Right Services Administrator 



THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

RICHARD STRACHAN 
1030 NW JOHNSON #609 
PORTLAND OR 97209 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confirms the right to store water perfected under the terms of Permit R-12068. The amount of water used to which this right 
is entitled is limited to the amount used beneficially. and shall not exceed the amount specified, or its equivalent in the case 
of rotation. measured at the point of diversion from the source. The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below. 

APPLICATION NUMBER: R-80582 

SOURCE: THREE UNNAMED SPRINGS, TRIBUTARIES OF KERSHAW CREEK, WITHIN THE HOOD RIVER 
BASIN 

STORAGE FACILITY: ONE UNNAMED RESERVOIR 

PURPOSE OR USE: TO BE MAINTAINED UNDER PERMIT S-52905 FOR FIRE PROTECTION AND RECREATION 

MAXIMUM STORAGE VOLUME: 9.9 ACRE-FEET 

WATER MAY BE APPROPRIATED FOR STORAGE DURING THE PERIOD: OCTOBER 1 THROUGH MARCH 31 

DATE OF PRIORITY: JULY3, 1996 

DAM LOCATION: SE¼ SE¼, SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST, W.M. 

Th, ---- ... - ----- -- -- . --- -- -- -- -- ----- -- - - -- - --ifd" d as foll, 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

2N 11 E WM 31 SESE SPRING #1 - 425 FEET NORTH AND 10 FEET 
WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 31 

2N I I E WM 32 swsw SPRING #2 - 540 FEET NORTH AND 40 FEET 
EAST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 31 

2N 11 E WM 31 SESE SPRING #3 - 695 FEET NORTH AND 27 FEET 
WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 31 

The area submerged b this reservoir is as follows: 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q 

2N 11 E WM I 31 SESE 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484 and ORS 536.075. 
Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 
183.484, ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review and petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is 
taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS 
537 .260 any person with an application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally 
contest the issuance of the certificate within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

Application R-80582.jlj Page 1 of2 * s 



Measurement, recording and reporting conditions: 

A. The water user shall maintain the meter or other suitable measuring device, as approved by the Director, in 
good working order. 

B. The water user shall allow the watermaster access to the meter or measuring device; provided however, 
where the meter or measuring device is located within a private structure, the watermaster shall request 
access upon reasonable notice. 

C. The Director may require the water user to keep and maintain a record of the amount (volume) of water 
used and may require the water user to report water use on a periodic schedule as established by the 
Director. In addition, the Director may require the water user to report general water use information, the 
periods of water use and the place and nature of use of water under the right. The Director may provide an 
opportunity for the water user to submit alternative reporting procedures for review and approval. 

The storage of water allowed herein is subject to the maintenance of a fully functional conduit/gate assembly having a 
minimum diameter of 8 inches or the provision of other means to evacuate water when determined necessary by the Water 
Resources Director to satisfy prior to downstream rights. 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the 
use. civil penalties, or cancellation of the right. 

This right is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that new regulations may require the use 
of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local 
acknowledged land-use plan. 

Use under this right is limited to the reservoir area. This right does not provide for the appropriation of water for maintaining 
the water level or maintaining a suitable fresh water condition. 

The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights, 
including prior rights for maintaining instream flows. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described 

Issued ;Ft\ I rA -~ !Fl1 fr!A P !C 

Dwight French 
Water Right Services Division Administrator, for 
Thomas M. Byler, Director 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
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Mailing List for Certificate 
Scheduled Mailing Date: 

Application: R-80582 

Permit: R-12068 rY 
Certificate: **~ (\~\\ D 

'ermit/Certificate Holder: 

RICHARD STRACHAN 
1030 NW JOHNSON #609 
PORTLAND OR 97209 

Copies of Final Certificate to be sent to: 

✓ 1. Watermaster District 3 
..2 De1ta Ge11te1 (i1 ,elude copy of map) 
~ - Wate1 Availability 

/

4 \la1:1it 
5. File 

/4 

ies: (include ma 

TYLER BARNETT PARSONS, CWRE 
PARSONS SURVEYING 

CURRENT LANDOWNER-TAXLOT - 2N11 E310000600 
DAVID B. RYAN 
250 WISTERIA WAY 
STEVENSON, WA 97648 

Copies Mailed 

by: bd 1.-- L-op~ 
(STAFF) 

1 

JAN 16 2015 
on: (DATE) 

(\C)\\0-

'1~ 
~~ 
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)f-.r.:.'~~.!;;;;;-'> 'ff l 

~'~~~1" ~~,·2;:,\:,~,1 
t;t 1~~ .}l:;, 
' .,.._ '',Q••.:l.•.!;; .-., 

" "\;-.. ""'\,C:' ,"i'"&'i ---~ -

Oregon 
John A. Kitzhaber, MD, Governor 

DATE MAILED: 

NOTICE 

Reference: Application R-80582 Permit R-12068 

'Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

JAN 16 2D15 

Enclosed is a proposed certificate of water right and map. The map and proposed certificate represent 
the extent water was used within the terms of the permit based upon Claims of Beneficial Use, prepared 
by a Certified Water Right Examiner, that either you or a previous permit holder submitted. 

The certificate is the final step in the water right process. The Department encourages you to review 
these proposals. If you do not agree with the proposed certificate, Oregon Administrative Rule 690-330-
010 (2) allows the permittee or landowner 60 days from the mailing date of this notice to request the 
Department to reconsider the contents of the proposed certificate. 

If you agree with the proposed certificate, no response to this notice is required. Sometime after 
comment period, the recorded certificate of water right will be mailed to the permit holder of record. 

If your name is not listed on the proposed certificate, and you are the current landowner, and would like 
to have the final certificate issued in your name, you may apply through the Department to have the 
permit assigned to you. If you have any questions about the assignment process, please contact Jerry 
Sauter at 503-986-0817. 

If you have any questions please contact Gerry Clark at 503-986-0811. 

S\cer.ela J I 
J)l~t _..,rfcJ~ 

DwigngFrench 
Water Right Services Administrator 



(--
• 

0 .,...,. 
':,-

~ 
:=; ,.., 
::, 

en::, 
>m 
'""en 
"'o ;::= . ::, 
Oc-, ,.,,., 

en 
0 
n, 
"O .... 

,,-- -=-y 
' 

T 2 N, R 11 E, W.M. 
SECTION 31 

~ 
en 
n, 
7J 

~ 

C) 

~ 
2 

m 
~ 

m 
= 
~ 
m 

\ 

UNCANC£1.LED PORTION OF 
CERT 1210 TRJ.NSFERRED 
TO RESERVOIR. 12.2 A 

oSPR #2 

ISLAND 

RESERVOIR 

N 

Tl 2N-11-31-SOO 
31132 

SPRING i1 - N 425' & W 10" from SE Cor SJ1 
SPRING 2 - N 540' & E 4-0" from SE Cor SJ1 
SPRING J. - N 695" & W 2-r from SE Cor SJ1 

RESERVOIR AREA (MAX): 4.3 ACRES 

C>PN;ITY (MAX): 9 • . Ai 

615 

1· = 400' 
DEFTH (MAX) : 12.~ FEET 

·cLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP 
R>A 

RICHARD STRACHAN 
APPLICATION S-80581 

APPLICATION R-80582 
TRANSFER 

Prepared September 16, 2002 
PARSONS SURVEYING 
1915 S.E. Stones St. 
Corvallis. OR 97333 
(503} 752-7515 
Project No. 0225 
Thia map ia for location of Water Right 
only and doea not constitute a boundary survt!!J. 

PERMIT 52905 
PERMIT R-12068 

T-7554 
a.t.er Rieb 

·JLd~ m B. PARSONS 
MAY 30, 1989 



Mailing List for Certificate 
Scheduled Mailing Date: 

Application: R-80582 

Permit: R-12068 

Certificate: 90112 

Permit/Certificate Holder: 

~

ARD STRACHAN 
0 NW JOHNSON #609 
TLAND OR 97209 

Copies of Final Certificate to be sent to: 

~ Watermaster District 3 
~ Data Center (include copy of map) 
~ Water Availability 
'-4.... Vault 

5. File 

Other persons to receive copies: (include map): 

- ·'-l.. TYLER BARNETT PARSONS, CWRE 
"'-PARSONS SURVEYING 

~ 2. CURRENT LANDOWNER-TAXLOT-2N11E310000600 
~ AVID B. RYAN 

250 WISTERIA WAY 
STEVENSON, WA 97648 

Copies Mailed 

by: \ \ \ 
~ 

on: L\ \ ~u\xs-
(DATE) 



~ 
I: ',-~· .~~-

§2,J. 

regon 
Kate Brown, Governor 

Date Mailed: April 24, 2015 

Water Resources Department 
725 Su=er St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 9730 I 
(503) 986-0900 

Fax (503) 986-0904 

NOTICE OF CERTIFICATE ISSUANCE 

The attached certificate confirms the water right established under the terms of a permit issued by this 
Department. The water right is now appurtenant to the specific place where the use was established as 
described by the certificate. The water right is limited to a specific amount of water, but not more than can be 
beneficially used for the purposes stated within the certificate. 

The certificate is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 
183.484 and ORS 536.075. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period 
specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 183.484, ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may 
petition for judicial review and petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for 
reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the 
date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS 537.260 any person 
with an application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally contest the 
issuance of the certificate within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

Oregon law does not allow the Director to reissue a certificate because of a change in the ownership of the 
appurtenant place of use. The water must be controlled and not wasted. To change the location of the point of 
diversion, the character of use, or the location of use requires the advance approval of the Water Resources 
Director. 

If any portion of this water right is not used for five or more consecutive years, that portion of the right may be 
subject to forfeiture according to ORS 540.610. Land enrolled in a Federal Reserve Program is not subject to 
forfeiture during the period of enrollment. Other exceptions to forfeiture are explained in ORS 540.610. 

If you have any questions please contact Gerry Clark at 503-986-0811. 
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THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

RJCHARD STRACHAN 
1030 NW JOHNSON #609 
PORTLAND OR 97209 

ST A TE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF HOOD RJVER 

CERTIFICATE OF WATERRJGHT 

confirms the right to store water perfected under the terms of Permit R-12068. The amount of water used to which this right 
is entitled is limited to the amount used beneficially, and shall not exceed the amount specified, or its equivalent in the case 
ofrotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source. The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below. 

APPLICATION NUMBER: R-80582 

SOURCE: THREE UNNAMED SPRINGS, TRIBUTARIES OF KERSHAW CREEK, WITHIN THE HOOD RIVER 
BASIN 

STORAGE FACILITY: ONE UNNAMED RESERVOIR 

PURPOSE OR USE: TO BE MAINTAINED UNDER PERMIT S-52905 FOR FIRE PROTECTION AND RECREATION 

MAXIMUM STORAGE VOLUME: 9.9 ACRE-FEET 

WATER MAY BE APPROPRIATED FOR STORAGE DURING THE PERIOD: OCTOBER I THROUGH MARCH 3 I 

DATE OF PRIORITY: JULY3, 1996 

DAM LOCATION: SE¼ SE¼, SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP2NORTH,RANGE II EAST, W.M. 

The points of diversion are located as follows: 
Twp [ Rng _J Mer [ Sec [ Q-Q 

2N I IE WM 31 SESE 

2N II E WM 32 swsw 

2N 1 II E WM 31 SESE 

The area submer0 ed b this reservoir is as follows: 
T Rno Mer Sec Q-Q 

2N II E WM 31 SESE 

Measured Distances 

SPRING #I -425 FEET NORTH AND IO FEET 
WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 31 
SPRING #2 - 540 FEET NORTH AND 40 FEET 
EAST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 31 
SPRING #3 - 695 FEET NORTH AND 27 FEET 
WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 3 I 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484 and ORS 536.075. 
Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 
183.484, ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review and petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is 
taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS 
537 .260 any person with an application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally 
contest the issuance of the certificate within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

Application R-80582.jlj Page I of2 Certificate 90112. 



Measurement, recording and reporting conditions: 

A. The water user shall maintain the meter or other suitable measuring device, as approved by the Director, in 
good working order. 

B. The water user shall allow the watermaster access to the meter or measuring device; provided however, 
where the meter or measuring device is located within a private structure, the watermaster shall request 
access upon reasonable notice. 

C. The Director may require the water user to keep and maintain a record of the amount (volume) of water 
used and may require the water user to report water use on a periodic schedule as established by the 
Director. In addition, the Director may require the water user to report general water use information, the 
periods of water use and the place and nature of use of water under the right. The Director may provide an 
opportunity for the water user to submit alternative reporting procedures for review and approval. 

The storage of water allowed herein is subject to the maintenance ofa fully functional conduit/gate assembly having a 
minimum diameter of 8 inches or the provision of other means to evacuate water when determined necessary by the Water 
Resources Director to satisfy prior to downstream rights. 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the 
use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the right. 

This right is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that new regulations may require the use 
of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local 
acknowledged land-use plan. 

Use under this right is limited to the reservoir area. This right does not provide for the appropriation of water for maintaining 
the water level or maintaining a suitable fresh water condition. 

The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights, 
including prior rights for maintaining instream flows. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place ofuse described 

APR 2 4 2015 
Issued -----------

~ 
t ~ervices Division Administrator, for 

yler, Director 
Oregon Waler Resources Department 

Application R-80582.jlj Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 90112. 
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SECTION 31 

\ 
\ 

UNCANCELlED POIIDDN OF 
CERT 1210 TRANSFERRED 
10 RESERVOIR. 12.2 A 

o SPR #2 

ISLAND 

RESERVOIR 

N 

TL 2N-11-31-600 132 '.~~!i;i?,:•~✓~~•' • ,.,v,~.;,;;•.,,jf<ii,""s'c<','sof ;•:,i••cc'i.•~•,eo;:•.c,-,.,_./ ,,,. , .. · ,,,,, ,v,ec'· ·.· ... Y·· . 3 J . 5 .-:~,':!i~"''"""''·'i~{i,\<"'l,., .• ,,,,.,,,,,,: • .. ,,,, ... " '" 

SPRING !1 - N 425' & W 10' from SE Cor S31 
SPRING 2 - N 540' & E 40' from SE Cor 531 
SPRING 3 - N 695' & W 27' from SE Cor 531 

RESERIIOIR AREA (MAX}: 4.3 ACRES 
DEPTH (MAX} : 1~ FEET 

1" = 400' 

CAPACITY (MAX): 9iif. IF 

'CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP 
RJR 

RICHARD STRACHAN 
: APPLICATION S-80581 
APPLICATION R-80582 
l TRANSFER 
' 

Prepared September 16, 2002 
PARSONS SURVEYING 
1915 S.E. Stone St. 
Corvallis, OR ,97333 
(503) 752-7515 
Project No. 0225 
This map is for lacation of Water Right 
only and does not canstitute a boundary surw,y. 

PERMIT 52905 
PERMIT R-12068 

T-7554 

~~~a~1~~ 

~!~ ~t:y~~ 
-~ 

EXP: 12/31/2002 



FROM PARSONS SURUEYING 

PARSONS 
SURVEYING 
,.,,rA. IHc.'-_,o,; 

PHONE NO. 541 752 7515 

FAX COVER 
PAGE 
1915 S.E. Stone Street, Corvallis, OR 97333 

From: 7 'rUE:: R_ l"'lt~>US 

.!P~-~7!, -~io~ Phone: 64/· 7"52.· t~JS-
Date: .3 /:i!..tB/,f(:,, Ti.ma: Fax Number ~-fl - 7.{"2- 7t>i5 
Total Pages: 4-

R. E= ,-•,s£.. (!__ 12 v ,=,.(/.) D ;e 11 FT a, Ii l'vC.,£ L.:,.11 ;n ON 

Po<:..s. ri:.>~ 1"°? 1 c. 1-/ '4 lf2. t:, -S 1/.Z. f't c. I+ ,-1 A.J 

0/413~~ 
/ l L-<) R. 1::-- 2 I ( 
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FROM PRRSONS SURVEYING PHONE NO. 541 752 7515 

T 2 N, R 11 E, 
SECTION 31 

W.M. 

~~ 
q, 

SPR #3 

o SPR #2 

SPR /1 

31132 
615 

SPRING /f1 - N 425" & W 10" from SE Cor Sj1 
SPRING {/2 - N 54D" & E 4D' from SE Cor S31 
SPRll,G /13 - N 695' & W 27" from SE Cor $31 

N 

1 , ~ '-100' 

RESERVOIR & SURFACE WATER APPLICATION 
IN TH~ NAME OF 

Surv.,eied Moei 17, 
Revised 3/26/96 

RICHARD STRACHAN 
1995 

P/\RSONS SURVEYING 
1915 SE Stone Street 
Corvollis, OR 97333 
l541J 752-7515 
PrcJ<:Ct 9522 

/'-OTE: ~p 1$ for purpose of 1dent1f~1ng 
locollon of woler ~1ght ond doe~ not dJmenbion 
or lccolQ propart~ ownQrshJp l1ne~. 

P02 

+ 
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FROM PARSONS SURUEYING 

Po,1-n .. t>ran::i 

Fax Transmittal Memo 1s12 

To AP t,"1 Mc. C l,,..OV t:, 

eom,-,, WR.. b 
Location 

l·•' 

PHONE NO. 541 752 7515 

@ No.o!O,o,s / TM,,,o,,, 3}~- Tim, 

From /:,-'l-£.R.. PA Q_ E.o~s 

Company PA~$<=>U$ 0u,.Z Vc=y,-,vc,. 
Locat1nn Dep\. Che.rge 

P01 

Fau e, / 5'03. J7 c::,-roZD..3 TQl&phOne :I 
F•11':5,t.1- 7~2•,S-1<:; r,,.,,,,.,S4-l·7~2.-7S"i~ 

Comments Orig111;sl 
· Olsro:iltl~n: Ooe&1r:iy DRnl,1rn D (::,II for picio.,p 

R..e,,,, s e. 5P' A> sn re/1"'-=- T/f 1.S t:! //Pc,t; ~77<7><..J ,#1,11-,.0 r=.::,~ 

lf/E. OJ<.>f= :S,i:A.,)7 3'~8;~ Wt7lf //Fr/./;)-'?vtT'S. 

T 2 N R 11 E ' , W.M. 
SECTION 31 

\. PORTION OF WI'. CERT. 1210 
NOT CANCf:LLED. 12..2 A 

I " 7J, I \\ W /r/7// .. 

', ·, 
',t~ 

' 'cl, "~~.,. 
-~ 

··~ 

CANCEL ALL CeRTIFICA TF NO 7807 

,. AREA OF BE:NE:FIC/Al 
// ,1// Yj A T£_R.., Uf:f >// 

r , /17.;, .1 / /, -~;;:::!, 
r,;::::;:;;;-;// 

, // I, "STING POND :'.f 
;;; ///,///// .. 

''/,.M,N7:;/ ;_/;yC-:4./;~ S"r< //J 
··/// .///~>( '/// '/// 
/// // /,1 -<' ,., ·/· //'/ · .,,- / .4 'v >,JPR #L. :;:·. //~ 
1//./ ~ / 0\ 

::/Y;;// )-;? \ ~ >ffl #t 
-· v//✓✓-::/--// 

PROPOSED CNLARGl=-Mf'..~ ! --' 

3113? 
··••,t••-·---

6 5 
Ct>.NCEL CERTIFICATE NO. 121D, EXCEPT 12.2 ACRES 

SPRl•JG !1 - N 42!', & W 10· from SE Cor Sc,1 
SPRINC 2 - N 510' & C 40' from SE Ccr s~1 
SPRING 3 - N 695' & W 2T from SE Cor S31 

WATER RIGHT CANCELLATION 
,011 

RICHARD STRACHAN 
Surv~~~d M~8 17. 1995 
Revl:eeJ 3/26/96 

PARSONS SURVEY I NC; 
1915 SE Sl:.on<2 SLr·e,.a,l 
Corvoll1s, OR 97333 
15Llll ?52-7515 
Project 95?? 

t'-OTE; Mcp 10 for pwrpoae of 1de~t1fy1no 
locl!ll1on o+"' wel:.o,-. ,..19hl er.rid doQ::, nol dimc::r-i::;iJo.-, 
or locole properl'::I o•,.inerah1p 1 H"'l~9-

N 

\ 

1" = 41:'.lli'.I. 



FROM PARSONS SURVEYING PHONE NO. 541 752 7515 

AFFIDAVIT 

State of Oregon ) 
)ss 

County of Multnomah ) 

I, Richard C. Strachan, of 2717 NE Hamblet, Portland, Oregon, 97212, being first duly sworn, 
depose and say: 

I. That I am the legal owner of the property described by the deed and legal description attached 
to and made part of this affidavit; 

2. That Water Right Certificate No. 1210, Permit No. 2157, was issued toRobert H. Hemp, under 
a priority date ofJuly 17, 1914, for the use of0.35 cfs of water from unnamed springs for the 
irrigation of20 acres of land and domestic use in the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 31, 
Township 2 North, Range 11 East, of the Willamette Meridian, in Hood River County, Oregon; 

3. That a portion of Certificate No. 1210 is appurtenant to my property as described above; 

4. That I have abandoned any and all interest in the portion of this water right outside the limits 
shown on the attached map and request that the portion of said right lying outside the limits 
shown on the map which is appurtenant to my land be cancelled. 

Richard C. Strachan Date 

Subscribed and Sworn to Before me this ___ day of _______ , 19 

Notary Public for Oregon 

My commission expires: ____ _ 

P03 



FROM PARSONS SURUEYJNG PHONE NO. 541 752 7515 

AFFIDAVIT 

State of Oregon ) 
)ss 

County of Multnomah ) 

I, Richard C. Strachan, of2717 NE Hamblet, Portland, Oregon, 97212, being first duly sworn, 
depose and say: 

J. That I am the legal owner of the property described by the deed and legal description attached 
to and made part of this affidavit; 

2. That Water Right Certificate No. 7802, Permit No. 7804, was issued to E. Beauregard, under a 
priority date of June 28, 1928, for the use of 0.15 cfs of water from unnamed springs for the 
irrigation of 12 acres ofland in the SE l/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 3 I, Township 2 North, Range 
11 East, of the Willamette Meridian, in Hood River County, Oregon; 

3. That a portion ofCenificate No. 7802 is appurtenant to my property as described above; 

4. That l have abandoned any and all interest in this water right and request that the portion of 
said right which is appurtenant to my land be cancelled. 

Richard C. Strachan Date 

Subscribed and Sworn to Before me this ___ day of _______ , 19 

Notary Public for Oregon 

My commission expires: ____ _ 

P04 



October l8, l995 

Richard Strachan 
27l7 NE Hamblet 
Portland, OR 972l2 

Dear Mr. Strachan: 

____ '"'n 

WATER 

R.ESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT 

I have just spoken with Chris Wohlers regarding your water right 
applications 8058l, for a permit to appropriate surface water, and 
R-80582, a permit to construct a reservoir. 

There is an existing water right on your property, certificate 
number l2l0, for domestic and irrigation of 20 acres. Mr. Wohlers 
and I discussed the possibility of you withdrawing the application 
8058l, for fire protection use, and transferring a portion of the 
existing right from irrigation to fire protection. You would then 
withdraw the application 8058l from processing. The reservoir 
application would remain on file. 

I am enclosing the appropriate paperwork for the transfer and the 
withdrawal. If you have any questions, please give me a call toll 
free in the state at l-800-624-3l99, ext 273. 

Sincerely, 

Anita McLoud 
Water Rights Specialist 

Commerce Building 
158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97310-0210 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 
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FIR~TIIIN 
~ . 

Richard Strachan 
2717 NE Hamblet St 
Portland, OR 97212 Hood River, 1.23.199 

Re:Water Usage on Fir Mountain Ranch between 1989 and 1995 

Dear Mr. Strachan, 

I leased the "Fir Mountain Ranch" from the previous owners Art Ober/John Sterling 
from 1989 through June 1995. 

During this time I operated the ranch as a guest ranch, providing hourly horseback 
riding, week long pack trips and iodging at our Bed&Breakfast. On an average .and 
yearlong, we pastured 20 horses. 

1. The well by the main house we used: a) for domestic use and to irrigate 
our extensive garden 

b) to keep the upper stock tanks filled up 

2. The spring we used continuously: a) to keep the lower stock tanks filled 
-b) to keep the 2000 Gal. tank on top of the 

mountain filled for fire protection 
c) to supply the cabin with domestic water and 

irrigation water for the garden and the lower 
horse corral. 

3. The pond by the lower barn we used: a) to irrigate our lower fields 
b) to water our stock 
c) as the major back up for fire suppression 

I hope, the previous owners have let you know that the Pine Grove Fire Dept. is not 
obligated to drive up this steep road to fight fires. Therefore, I cannot stress enough the 
importance of keeping all the water systems running at all times and ready to be used 
to fight fires. 

~- /7 Sin
1
9Brely, C / 
\ . - . . ~-

Franz Brun 

Franz & Marta Brun • Ucensed Outfitter 4051 Fir Mountain Rd.• Hood River, OR/USA 97031: 
. -- 503-354-2753 
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JAN- 7-96 SUN 15:14 Ar~hur Ober . ~ 

.. SEP. id 
P.01. ~ 

415'521191G nct;tatffllJ 
•• • 

1. 

STA10£NT CF WATER RIGHTS 

r7 The parcels identified within this plan, 
water right. 

How will water be applied to these 
district StWlY, or ex~t well use) 

,lat 

AUG 271990 

WAiEFI RESCURCts DE.'='7'. 
l>Al"'" ""'r::r.;l')~J ..,. "···· ""-·· · have a or replat 00 t()T 

(i.e. city water si.pply • 

Sign this form ard file with the plan, blat, or replat. 
·····••****., ................... *** ... *****************'************** .................. . 

2. ~ The parcel~ identified within this plan, 
right, as issued to: 

,lat or replat 00 haVJ? a water 

/.r '.31"111 : ~ 3.,- Permlt #21S7 Certificate # 121n ir:r~atiQn a.od 
·-- 1 for/ d~stic use 

,.._ I c,~$0 .5~1 Perm.it #7408 Certificate # ..:z..sn7 ;~:. I for irrigation use 

Acres lownshi2_ ~e Section 

2Q tZN RllE 
12 T2N RllE 

Proceed to back page ard attach extra 
Sign this form ard mail with the plan, plat or re: 

T 3.X-Lot Nunber 

4300, 4400, 300, 6CO 
4300, 4400, 300 & 600 

ges as necessary. 
lat to Water Resources Dept. 

****** .... ******* .................. * .... •*******•·>•*********** ************••················ The above informat rue ard complete to tt1e best of l1t/ knowledge. 
• 

Sign~. \ / ] 0 :;.:: 
Date: 8_.___20 -CJO 

Name: (type or print),_:~lli,b:_s,;~~~:.+..A1Jt :::;l-!-~....:,~;.l!ll,~~9,1IJC-: 

*********••·········••********•************** .... ***** ***********•~············· ... ••• 
Please do not write below t 

***********••·····• .. **************************************************************** 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

The Oregon Water Resources Department ~s received la statement of water right_ aro 
revised plan, plat or replat for the property listed below. · 

// The lards identified within this plan, plat olt' replat DD NOT have a recordee 
- water right. 

[Ji!Z The lards identified within thjy plan, pla 
right, as issued to: '"Re,he,r't (',1-mf J £. '-"-"',a,q..-.c1,11~~-<:1 

Permit I ;)./57; 14og Cert fical:'e # /:J.{D; 7'io2, 
recorded wate1 

Peres Township 

.).oL .:l N 
~t:,.J. ,~£. 

• 

~e sectio 

~ 
~ . I. .L., 
JAD..,, ~ ~ 

l,111 ,. 

'7P~Y<l'f 3_ ... ;3.;\. 
r • .. / I 

LA;.._ ,I ZJ.I!./' 72a,,,. J ... _ ... -- 47 / .... ;.., la ... 



... , .. 

•t .. 

• 

, 

' 

\_-

JAN- 7-96 S-Ul-:J 1_5.: 15 Arthur Ober 415!'5211916 P~02 - .. 
.)Of· • 

•,#>,... ,i,.~ • • 

The water right has been put to beneficial use !within the past .5 years. 

IE/ yes r7 no r7 Don't know. 

-. 

The water right has been continuously used wi~hoUt a five year internption 
sirce it was established ard dcx:urented. 

/E!yes r7 no r7 Don't know 

tif The water right will not be mo:Hfied for jthis plat. 

r7 The water right will be IIICXlified ard ~he owner(s) of-ttie lards have 
filed for: 

t7 -
,7 

,7 

,7 

,7 

a change in use 

a change in point of !diversion 

a change in place oftuse 

an a:klitional point f diversion 

carcellation of the ter right 

. ~.i •· - "l ·,--

Please fill in a complete mailing address. Please Print or type. 

... J-. 

Name: \N\LL CA.R.9(' · 

Street: 'P,O, 80')( 32!> 

. City.: t \O:,O RlVl::::le I OR. Q':J-0:3 \ 
. • Zip 

... _._-. \, 

l315E 9 ~::;)VO'-r 

. , 



FROM Panasonic FAX SYSTEM PHONE NO. 

WOfil...ERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
P.O. Box 1132 

Tualatin, Oregon 97062 
Ph: 503-620-8151 Fax: 503-639-3119 

Facsimile Communication 

11'3° ~ . 
Date _QJ _.:{_; _3S_ Time ~m) Fax No. l -3i 7 ~ -is (. 3o 

TO: ./M.'.'S /tv-tl hz fJ..c_ Lc.lv ~ 1 v.J~ ~ -'\~<Jf~ 

FROM:. C:Lwl~ w c2 ~ \-e:r CS 

No. of Pages (including cover sheet) L f -------

Dec. 04 1995 12:55PM Pl 

A ~ul al\& vY\ ev"te-Y-l~\.s d-e <; ~~ 
Th__ ~o:,,\ (0,1.~ ~~ ~~ . r 

\ - Pl -e. Cc.~ -~ l ( :e-u: C I 
d..::,, p_;),s_ ~ h_ci,,...,- ~ l ~ \ '-j"J-1 . u ~ h.c...---t VV\. -e.. -[-r ~ C -, . ...,,_, '- ,,.._..__ ::::» I c....v V ..__, 1 

( - 7\ 
~ -,:£ ~ ~ rprouc ~ ~ 
~ " \ ,. 
-=---'--'~~- o __ t,_,_ - - • - • - - - , . 

. , CS ·; ri-: ov,y ~. 9 ~co sc. 

{}d~ C 

~ ~~ 
\ 

~ k)~ 



FROM Panasonic FAX SYSTEM PHONE NO. Dec. 04 1995 12:55PM P2 

MEMORANDUM 

FROM: 

TO: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

WOHLERS 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Christopher C. Wohlers, Senior ConStdta m ~ 
Wohlers Environmental Services, Inc. ~ 
Mr. JeffHunter, Associate Planner, Hood River County 
Ms. Anita McLoud, Water Rights Specialist, Water Resources Dept. 
Mr. Leland Gilsen, Atcheologist, Historic Preservation Office 
Mr. Jim Torland, Oregon Department ofFish & Wildlife 

Review of Attached Materials Regarding Expansion of a Pond 
on Private Property Located in Hood River County, Oregon 

December 4, 1995 

Thank you for your assistance in reviewing the attached materials describing the expansion of an 
existing man-made pond located at the Fir Mountain Ranch located approximately seven miles 
southeast of the City of Hood River, Oregon. Included in these materials is a description of 
project activities and objec,1.ives, Site Vicinity and Site Maps, site photographs, and schedule of 
activities. As we discussed, these materials are in support of the Oregon Division of State Lands 
(ODSL) "Wetland Enhancement/Restoration General Authorization Reporting Form" which is 
also attached. As noted on the form, your signatures are required to obtain State of Oregon 
approval to proceed with the expansion of the onsite pond. Please do not sign the attached 
form; if you do not anticipate difficulties with affixing your signature to the original ODSL 
document, please call or fax me with this information. If you anticipate issues of concern, I 
would appreciate communication of these issues, either by phone or by fax. Once all issues of 
concern are resolved, we will send the original form to each of you in sequence for signature. 

Your assistance with this project is greatly appreciated! If possible, may we anticipate hearing 
back from you by Friday, December 8, 1995? 

Thank you again, and we look forward to your reply. 

P.O. Box 1132 • Tualatin, Oregon· 9i062 • (503) 620-8151 • Fc1x: (503) 639-3119 



FROM Panasonic FAX SYSTB1 PHONE NO. 

WOHLERS 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

December 15, 1995 

Mr. Jeny Hedrick 
Oregon Division of State Lands 
Wetlands Program 
775 Summer Street, N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310-1337 

Dec. 04 1995 12:56PM P3 

RE: Submittal of Information in Support ofWetland Enhancement/Restoration: 
General Authorization Reporting Form for the Proposed Expansion of an Existing 
Man-Made Pond at Fir Mountain Ranch Located at 4051 Fir Mountain Road. 
Hood River, Oregon 
Wohlers Environmental Project No. 95-0026 

Dear Mr. Hedrick: 

Thank you for your assistance with the efforts by Mr. Rick Strachan to obtain approval for 
the proposed expansion of the existing man-made pond located at the above-referenced 
address in Hood River, Oregon. Per your correspondence dated November 2, 1995, it is 
our understanding that while the area of interest (i.e., the onsite pond) may be considered 
a jurisdictional wetlands, the expansion of the pond could be approved as an enhancement 
or restoration of wetlands. It is our understanding following discussions with Ms. Judy 
Linton of the U.S. Army Corps ofEngineers (COE) that COE approval is not required for 
projects completed under the wetlands enhancement/restoration general authorization 
provided by the State of Oregon. 

Site History and Project Background 

The Fir Mountain Ranch is comprised of approximately 123 acres of primarily wooded 
(less than I 0% meadow) property zoned Forest ('F-1 ') land use. The property is located 
approximately seven miles southeast of the City of Hood River (see Figure 1 ), and was 
purchased by Mr. Strachan in June 1995. Several buildings are located on the property, 
including the main dwelling, a sma!J cabin, two barns, and several storage structures (see 
Figure 2). Most recent land use has been as a bed and breakfast operated by the previous 
owners. 

A man-made pond is located south of the access road and main cabin (see Figure 2). 
According to several former property owners, the pond was constructed in the late-1930s 
or early-l 940s by a previous owner. The pond reportedly is fed by several springs located 

P.O. Box 1132 • Tualatin,Orego11 97062 • 1503) 620-8151 • Fax: (503) 639-31I9 



FROM Panasonic FAX SYSTEM 

Mr. Jerry Hedrick 
December 15, 1995 
Page2 

PHONE NO. Dec. 04 1995 12:57PM P4 

on the slopes of the adjacent forested areas located east of the pond. These springs 
presumably are located in the drainage basin associated with Kershaw Creek, a tributary of 
Neal Creek 

Recent site conditions observed during a May 1995 site visit completed by Wohlers 
Environmental Services, Inc. ("Wohlers Environmental") staff indicated that prior to 
construction of the pond, the area likely would have been characterized as an uplands 
habitat based on the presence of typical uplands plant species (e.g., blackberry, pine, etc.) 
in the surrounding areas. Conversations with several prior owners confirmed that the area 
where the pond is currently located reportedly was 'dry land' prior to the pond's 
construction. Please see the enclosed photographs for additional reference of land and 
habitat features. 

Total area of the pond approximates 0.8 acres; shoreline field observations indicated that 
water depth varied between several feet to approximately six feet. A small concrete 
spillway was observed near the southern end of the pond, apparently utilized to assist in 
regulating the flow of spring-fed water through the pond system. 

Proposed Pond/Wetlands Expansion 

Beginning in the summer of 1996, Mr. Strachan intends to use the property as a principal 
residence. This will include year-round residence and an absence of commercial farming 
or ranching activities at the property. Mr. Strachan has proposed to expand the existing 
pond/wetlands by approximately 50% in surface area to approximately 1.2 acres in size, 
and to deepen the pond to a maximum depth of 15 feet. The objectives of the proposed 
enlargement of the storage capacity of the pond are to increase wetlands area (ecological 
benefit}, improve the aesthetics of the pond, and allow for fire protection of nearby 
forested areas. Water from the pond will not be used for irrigation or grazing purposes, or 
other commercial activities. 

Material removed from the edges of the pond, and lesser amounts of bottom material 
removed from the bottom of the pond, will be placed in uplands areas removed from the 
immediate area of the pond (precluding re-entering ofremoved materials into the pond). 
An estimated 100 cubic yards of subsurface materials will be removed from the perimeter 
and center of the existing pond. Removed vegetation primarily will be limited to grasses, 
sedges and bulrushes located along the immediate edge of the pond. 

Please refer to the enclosed photographs for illustration of site/pond conditions, as 
observed during a site visit completed by Wohlers Environmental staff in May 1995. 



FROM Panasonic FAX SYSTEM 

:Mr. Jerry Hedrick 
December 15, 1995 
Page 3 

PHONE NO. Dec. 04 1995 12:57PM PS 

Per applicable State of Oregon wetlands and water use regulations, :Mr. Strachan has 
applied to the State of Oregon Water Resources Oepartment for an "Application for a 
Permit to Construct a Reservoir." 

Enclosed is a completed State of Oregon. Division of State Lands "Wetland 
Enhancement/Restoration: General Authorization Reporting Form" with signatures from 
applicable local and state reviewing agencies. 

As we have discussed on several occasions, Mt. Strachan is committed to complying with 
whatever regulatory requirements are applicable atthe Fir Mountain Ranch. Since :Mr. 
Strachan is already planning on enhancing and not diminishing existing wetlands benefits 
at his property, we trust that our request for a general authorization for wetlands 
restoration and enhancement under OAR 141-89-020 will be approved. 

Per our earlier discussions, Mr. Strachan and Wohlers Environmental staff will be 
available to answer questions regarding the enclosed information, plans to enlarge the 
current onsite pond, or other appropriate issues. If it is deemed necessary, we will also be 
available to meet with you at the Fir Mountain Ranch to review current conditions and 
planned pond modifications. 

Thank you again for your interest in our project, and we look forward to your response. 

Sincerely, 

WOHLERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Gb-)l {l;vJlL_ 
Christopher C. Wohlers 
Senior Scientist 

Enclosures 
Figure 1 Site Vicinity Map 
Figure 2 Site Map 
Site Photographs 
ODSL "Wetlands Enhancement/Restoration: GEmeral Authorization Reporting Form" 

cc: Mr. Rick Strachan (w/encl) 
Ms. Judy Linton, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (w/enc!) 



-

.,--., 

~-_, 

FROM Panasonic FAX SYSTEM PHONE NO. Dec. 04 1995 12:58PM P6 

I 

~£NH 

. :."'9'.(,L.£~ 

~NDVLE 

~ ~
co. ,,,.--

. - , - • er. LUfda1A 
, , , , RIVl:R _,,GORG, 

,,---1. ~ "' ,. _ R~h _ ~"'1 NArtONAL .SCENIC 

0 4MILES 

SOURCE: PITTMON'$ MAP OF HOOD RIVER AND HOOD RIVER 
COUNTY. REVISED 1991. ¢) 

FIGURE 1 PROJECT NO.; 95<:XT.lS 

SITE VICl!NITY MAP DATE: 10t:!J:Jli15 

WOHLERS SCALE: 25"•4MlLES 
FIR MOUNTAIN RANCH 

4051 FIR MqUNTAIN ROAD FJLE: SV0026 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 
HOOD RIVER, OREGON 

ORAWNBY: JT 



,,---_. 

(""°", 

,,,---.._ 

FROM Panasonic FAX SYSTEM PHONE NO. Dec. 04 1995 12:59PM P7 
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MAIN DWELLING GARAGE 

----- " ------..O □ o 

DOMESTI~ • (\ " 
WELL \ J STORAGE SHED 

---- ,,. 

~1' 
~OG< 

~~ 
,i,,?, 

% 

ENTRANCE TO FIR 
MOUNTAIN RANCH 

APPROX SCALE 

0 300' 

a 

~. 
:z:: 
15 z ::, 

~ 
~ 

WOHLERS 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

----., -----
ACCESS ROAD TO -

CURRENT PASTURE 

CABIN 

'--o 

CURRENT PASTURE 

BARN 

,/ 
D 

PRdPOSED 
ENLARGED POND 

BO~NOARY 

i 
-··-

MAIN DWELLING ------------ -----
FORESTED SLOPE ----- ---· --------- -------· ---- ------------

-

-
□ 

"' ABANDONED 
BUILDING 

APPROX!MATEPROPERTYBOUNOARY 

FIGUF!E2 

SITE MAP 

FIR MOUNTAIN RANCH 
4051 FIR MOUNTAIN ROAD 

HOOD RIVE,R, OREGON 

-
-----. ,,. --- ,,. ,,. _,,. --,,. _, 

¢, 
!PROJECT NO.: 95-0Cl2e 

DATE: 10f:LJ/85 

SCALE: 1"=3:r/ 

FILE: MP0026 

DRAWN BY: JT 



.-

r--. 

. """"" 

FROM Panasonic FAX SYSTEM PHONE NO. Dec. 04 1995 12:59PM PB 

Photo No. 1: View of the onsite cabin (left edge), entrance-area barn, and barn located 
immediately west of the onsite pond, looking south-southwest. 

Photo No. 2: View of the northeastern edge of the onsite pond with abandoned structure 
(left edge) and forested eastern slope, looking southeast. 

WOHLERS 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

APPENOIXA 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

FIR MOUNTAIN RANCH 
4051 FIR MOUNTAIN ROAD 

HOOD RIVER, OREGON 

PROJECT NO,; 9S-OC62 

OATE: 10/30/95 

PHOTOLOG NO.: 1 

~HOTO NOS.: 1 and 2 

FILE: PHMP1026 
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FROM Panasonic FAX SYSTEM PHONE NO. Dec. 04 1995 01:00PM P9 

Photo No. 3: View of the southern edge of the onsite pond, looking north. 

WOHLE 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Al'PENDIXA 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

FIR MOUNTAIN RANCH 
4051 FIR MOUNTAIN ROAD 

HOOD RIVER, OREGON 

PROJECT NO.: S5-0052 

DAT!,; 10/3Jl$ 

PHOTOLOG NO.: 2 

PHOTO NOS,; 3 

FILE: PHMP2026 



FROM Panasonic FAX SYSTEM PHONE NO. 

DMSION OF STATE LANDS 
WETLAND ENHANCEMENT/RESTORATION 

GENERAL AUTHORIZATION REPORTING FORM 

Dec. 04 1995 01:01PM P10 

l. RESPONSIBLEPARTY. Mr. Rick Strachan . Ost.Project No. ______ _ 

Mr Ch· • ristoober C, Wohlers Contact Person 

Address nv,ronroeotal Serv.Phone 503-635-6808 Wohlers F. · · 

~ 
Box 1132 

Tualatin, Oregon 97062 

2. lYPE OF PROJECT 
0 Water-Diversion of _____________ (stream) 

::) Water lmpoundment of _____________ (stream) 

::) Ditch Plugging O Ditch Construction QJ Other (describe) _..cPc.:o:..::n.c.d __ · ___ _ 

:::> Dike Construction O Dike Removal Expansion - See 

'.) Surface Grading O Drain TIie, Removal Attached Materials 

'.) Bank Excavation of _____________ (stream) 

~- PROJECT OESCRIP'llON Explain, in detail, what will be done and what the project will accomplish for wettand 
restoratton/enhancement. (Attach drawings of site location and proposed actions and further written 
descrtptlon. See additional requirements on the back.) 

See Attached Materials 

L .LOCATION 
Drainage Basin Kershaw Creek Section 31 Township 2N Range, _2_ 1 E 

Nearest Stream Kershaw Creek County Hood River NE 1 / 4 of SE 1 / 4 

i. CIIY/COUNTY Pl.ANNING DEPAR'IMENT AFFIDAVIT (To be completed by local planning official) 

CERT!"" THAT: 
) Thls proj9ct Is not rgguloted by too loeo! comprehens!V9 ptor, ond ronfng ordlnonc-e. 

) Jhls project hos been reviewed ond Is conslst9nt wftn the lo-cot comprehensive plan and zoning ordinance, 

) Thi$ project hos besn reviewed and ls not consfst~nt with the rocol comprehensive pion and zoning ord!nance. 

) This proJecr compiles with floodp!Olh ordinances. 

) Cons!steney o1 this proj&et wtth 1h43' rocol plonnlng ordinance eonnot be d~rmlned untll 1he following local opprovots ore obtained: 

) .Conditional Use Approval O Devel~pmiimt P9"'Tllf O Pion Amendrrumt ,0 Zone Change O Oth91' ________ _ 

· ·\~n oppllcatlon O hos O hos not b9en madfil for local approvals checkqd above, 

Signature Title Date 

contlnuAd ~n ho~li.' ,... 



FROM: Panasonic FAX SYSTEM PHONE NO. Dec. 04 1995 01:02PM P11 

6. DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE REVIEW 

0 I hove reviewed this project and concur that It will provide benefit to Oregon ·s wildlife resources. 

0 Work should be conducted between __________ and ___________ . 

0 There are no known occurrences of state or federal listed threatened or endangered species on the site. 

0 The following state or federal listed threatened or endangered species occur on the site: 

ODFW Signature Title Date 

7. DEPARTMENTOFAGRICUl..lURE REVIEW (635 Capitol Street NE, Salem, OR 378-3773) 

0 There are no known occurrences of state or federal listed threatened or endangered plant species on the 
site. 

0 The fol!owlng state or federal listed threat!;)ned ocenclangered plant species occur on the site: - -· -· ~ . .. ' . . . .... 

ODA Signature Title Date 

8. HlSTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE REVIEW(l 115 Commercial St. NE. Solem, OR 97310 .,. 378-6508) 

0 I hove·reviewed this project and find that the site does not hove any known cultural resources. 

0 I hove reviewed this project and our records Indicate that cultural resources are likely present and should be 
protected by: 

SHPO Signature Date 

9. WATm RESOURCES DEPARTMENT REVIEW (158 12th Street NE, Salem, OR 97310 .,.. 378..J739) 

0 I hove reviewed this project and no approval Is required by the Water Resources Department. 

C) A __________ 0 permit is required O has been applied for to construct thiS project. 

Watermaster Signature 

10. ADDmONAl INFORMATION REQIJIRED: 

• Map Showing Location 
• Photographs of the site 
• Site Plan (scale at least 1 • = 400') showing: 

- existing conditions (show wetland, streams, etc.) 
•· proposed construction activities 

• Restoration/Enhancement Description: 
- .Resource enhancement goals/objectives 
- Areal extent of alteration 

Dote 

• Approximate cubic yardage of material proposed to be filled, moved, altered. 

.'lease return completed form and additional Information to: 
D!vislon of State Lands 
775 Summer St. NE 
Solem,OR 97310-1337 
t (503) 378-3805 

05/30/95 wpperm!t:330 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER 

PERMIT TO STORE THE PUBLIC WATERS 

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO 

RICHARD STRACHAN 
2717 NE HAMBLET 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97212 

PLACED IN U.S. MAIL 

NOV I 4 1996 

OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPT, 
' ' 

(503) 282-6854 

The specific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions 
of use. 

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: R-80582 

SOURCE OF WATER: THREE UNNAMED SPRINGS, TRIBUTARIES OF KERSHAW CREEK 
WITHIN THE HOOD RIVER BASIN 

STORAGE FACILITY: ONE UNNAMED RESERVOIR 

PURPOSE OR USE OF THE STORED WATER: TO BE MAINTAINED UNDER APPLICATION 
S-80581, PERMIT 52905 FOR FIRE PROTECTION AND RECREATION 

AMOUNT/VOLUME ALLOWED: 12.0 ACRE-FEET EACH YEAR 

THE PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE: WATER MAY BE APPROPRIATED FOR STORAGE FROM 
OCTOBER 1 THROUGH MARCH 31 

DATE OF PRIORITY: JULY 3, 1996 

The area submerged by the reservoir, when full, will be 1.2 acres and 
the maximum depth of water will be 15.0 feet. The maximum height of the 
dam shall not exceed 6.0 feet. 

DAM LOCATION: SE 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 
EAST, W .M. 

THE AREA TO BE SUBMERGED BY THE RESERVOIR IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS: 

SE 1/4 SE 1/4 
SECTION 31 

TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST, W.M. 

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions: 

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee 
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring device as 
approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the 
meter or measuring device in good working order. 

Application R-80582 Water Resources Department PERMIT R-12068 
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B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter 
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or 
measuring device is located within a private structure, the 
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

C. The Director may require the permittee to keep and maintain a 
record of the amount (volume) of water used and may require 
the permittee to report water use on a periodic schedule as 
established by the Director. In addition, the Director may 
require the permittee to report general water use information, 
the periods of water use and the place and nature of use of 
water under the permit. The Director may provide an 
opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative reporting 
procedures for review and approval. 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 
The storage of water allowed herein is subject to the installation and 
maintenance of a fully functional conduit/gate assembly having a minimum 
diameter of 8 inches. 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result 
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil 
penalties, or cancellation of the permit. 

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water 
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best 
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in 
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged 
land-use plan. 

Use under this permit is limited to the reservoir area. This permit 
does not provide for the appropriation of water for maintaining the 
water level or maintaining a suitable fresh water condition. 

The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when 
sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights, including 
prior rights for maintaining instream flows. 

The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this 
permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public 
interest. 

SEE NEXT PAGE 

Application R-80582 Water Resources Department PERMIT R-12068 
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Actual construction work shall begin within one year from permit 
issuance and shall be completed on or before October 1, 1998. The 
reservoir shall be filled and complete application of the water to the 
use shall be made on or before October 1, 1999. 

Issued Octobero79, 1996 

, - ,.&/.},.. a 7,!..,__ 

Mar a . Pagel, Di?ect~ 
Water Resources Department 

Application R-80582 
Basin 04 · 

Water Resources Department 
Volume 1 Neal Creek & Misc. 

PERMIT R-12068 
District 03 



Oregon Water Resources Department 
Water Rights Division 

Final Order 

Application History 

Water Rights Application 
Number R-80582 

On August 15, 1995, RICHARD STRACHAN submitted an application to 
the Department for a water use permit. The Department issued a 
Proposed Final Order on April 16, 1996. The protest period closed 
May 31, 1996, and no protest was filed. 

The proposed use would not impair or be detrimental to the public 
interest, but the Department's continuing evaluation reveals that 
the Proposed Final Order requires modification to correctly 
describe the application priority date . 

Order 

Upon payment of outstanding permit recording fees, Application 
R-80582 shall be approved as modified above and as conditioned in 
the attached draft permit. 

Permit recording fees are required in the amount of$ 200.00. Said 
fees are due and payable no later than 60 days from the date 
of this Final Order . Failure to pay the required permit recording 
fees within 60 days from the date of this Final Order will result 
in the proposed rejection of Application R-80582. 

DATED July /1, 1996 

f ~ 
Director 

Hearing and Appeal Rights 

Under the provisions of ORS 537.170, the applicant may request a 
contested case hearing by submitting the information required for 
a protest under ORS 527.153(6) to the Department within 14 days 
after the date of mailing of this order as shown below. If a 
contested case hearing is requested, the Department must schedule 
one. In the contested case hearing, however, only those issues 
based on the above modifications to the proposed final order may be 
addressed. 



Under the provisions of ORS 183.484, the applicant or any person 
having standing may appeal this order by filing a petition for 
review in the Circuit Court for Marion County or the circuit court 
for the county in which the applicant resides or has a principal 
business office. The petition for review must be filed within 60 
days after the date this order is served. 

PLP1CED IN U.S. MAIL 

JUL 181111 

OREGO~ WATER RESOURCES DEPT 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER 

DRAFT PERMIT TO STORE THE PUBLIC WATERS 

THIS DRAFT PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO 

RICHARD STRACHAN 
2717 NE HAMBLET 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97212 

(503)282-6854 

The specific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions 
of use. 

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: R-80582 

SOURCE OF WATER: THREE UNNAMED SPRINGS, TRIBUTARIES OF KERSHAW CREEK 
WITHIN THE HOOD RIVER BASIN 

STORAGE FACILITY: ONE UNNAMED RESERVOIR 

PURPOSE OR USE OF THE STORED WATER: FIRE PROTECTION AND RECREATION, TO 
BE MAINTAINED UNDER APPLICATION S-80581, PERMIT 

AMOUNT/VOLUME ALLOWED: 12.0 ACRE-FEET EACH YEAR 

THE PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE: WATER MAY BE APPROPRIATED FOR STORAGE FROM 
OCTOBER 1 THROUGH MARCH 31 

DATE OF PRIORITY: JULY 3, 1996 

The area submerged by the reservoir, when full, will be 1.2 acres and 
the maximum depth of water will be 15.0 feet. The maximum height of the 
dam shall not exceed 6.0 feet. 

DAM LOCATION: SE 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 
EAST, W.M. 

THE AREA TO BE SUBMERGED BY THE RESERVOIR IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS: 

SE 1/4 SE 1/4 
SECTION 31 

TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST, W.M. 

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions: 

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee 
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring device as 
approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the 
meter or measuring device in good working order. 

Application R-80582 Water Resources Department PERMIT DRAFT 
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B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter 
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or 
measuring device is located within a private structure, the 
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

C. The Director may require the permittee to keep and maintain a 
record of the amount (volume) of water used and may require 
the permittee to report water use on a periodic schedule as 
established by the Director. In addition, the Director may 
require the permittee to report general water use information, 
the periods of water use and the place and nature of use of 
water under the permit. The Director may provide an 
opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative reporting 
procedures for review and approval. 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 

The storage of water allowed herein is subject to the installation and 
maintenance of a fully functional conduit/gate assembly having a minimum 
diameter of 8 inches. 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result 
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil 
penalties, or cancellation of the permit. 

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water 
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best 
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in 
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged 
land-use plan. 

Use under this permit is limited to the reservoir area. This permit 
does not provide for the appropriation of water for maintaining the 
water level or maintaining a suitable fresh water condition. 

The use of water allowed herein may be made only at 
sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights, 
prior rights for maintaining instream flows. 

times when 
including 

The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this 
permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public 
interest. 

Application R-80582 Water Resources Department PERMIT DRAFT 
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Actual construction work shall begin within one year from permit 
issuance and shall be completed on or before October 1., 1.998. The 
reservoir shall be filled and complete application of the water to the 
use shall be made on or before October 1., 1.999. 

{DATE} 

DRAFT 

Martha 0. Pagel, Director 
Water Resources Department 

Application R-80582 
Basin 04 

Water Resources Department 
Volume 1. Neal Creek & Misc. 

PERMIT DRAFT 
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Oregon Water Resources Department 
Water Rights Division 

Water Rights Application 
Number R-80582 

Proposed Final Order 

Summary of Recommendation: The Department recommends that the attached 
draft permit be issued with conditions. 

Application History 

On August 15, 1995, Richard Strachan submitted an application to the 
Department for the following water use permit: 

■ Amount of Water: 12.0 acre-feet 
■ Use of Water: Fire protection and Recreation 
■ Source of Water: Three unnamed springs, tributaries of Kershaw 
Creek 
■ Area of Proposed .use: Hood River County within Section 31, 
Township 2 North, Range 11 East, W.M. 
■ Water Delivery System: This reservoir is an existing reservoir in 
the channel of the stream that the springs flow into 

On December 29, 1995, the Department mailed the applicant notice of its 
Initial Review, determining that the storage of 12.0 acre-feet of water 
from three unnamed springs, tributaries of Kershaw Creek, for Fire 
Protection and Recreation may be allowed from October 1 through March 31 
of each year. The applicant did not notify the Department to stop 
processing the application within 14 days of that date. 

On January 16, 1996, the Department gave public notice of the application 
in its weekly notice. The public notice included a request for comments, 
and information for interested persons about both obtaining future 
notices and a copy of the proposed final order. 

No written comments were received within 30 days. 

In reviewing applications, the Department may consider any relevant 
sources of information, including the following: 

- comments by or consultation with another state agency 
- any applicable basin program 
- any applicable comprehensive plan or zoning ordinance 
- the amount of water available 
- the rate and duty for the proposed use 
- pending senior applications and existing water rights of record 

1 
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- the Scenic Waterway requirements of ORS 390.835 
- applicable statutes, administrative rules, and case law 
- any comments received 

Findings of Fact 

The Hood Basin Program allows the following uses: Storage for Fire 
Protection and Recreation 

Senior water rights exist on an unnamed reservoir, and three unnamed 
springs, tributaries of Kershaw Creek or on downstream waters. 

Three unnamed springs, tributaries of Kershaw Creek are not within or 
above a State Scenic Waterway. 

Water is available for further appropriation (at a 50 percent exceedance 
probability) for the period: October 1 through March 31 (storage season) . 

The Department 
proposed use. 
allowable. 

finds that 12.0 acre-feet would be beneficial for the 
The amount of water requested, 12.0 acre-feet,is 

There is no evidence in the record of the presence of game fish at the 
described point of diversion. 

At the time the Initial Review was conducted, conflicts were noted with 
existing rights for a portion of the land to be covered by the proposed 
reservoir. The Applicant has submitted Affidavits of cancellation for 
those portions of the identified rights in conflict. Therefore this 
proposed use can be allowed. 

Conclusions of Law 

Under the provisions of ORS 537.153, the Department must presume that a 
proposed use will not impair or be detrimental to the public interest if 
the proposed use is allowed in the applicable basin program established 
pursuant to ORS 536. 300 and 536. 340 or given a preference under ORS 
536.310(12), if water is available, if the proposed use will not injure 
other water rights and if the proposed use complies with rules of the 
Water Resources Commission. 

The proposed use requested in this application is allowed in the Hood 
Basin Plan. 

No preference for this use is granted under the provisions of ORS 
536.310(12). 

Water is available for the proposed use. 

The proposed use will not injure other water rights. 

The proposed use complies with rules of the Water Resources Commission. 

2 
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The proposed use complies with the State Agency Agreement for land use. 

For these reasons, the required presumption has been established. 

Once the required presumption has been established, under the provisions 
of ORS 537.153(2) it may be overcome by a preponderance of evidence that 
either: 

(a) One or more of the criteria for establishing the presumption 
are not satisfied; or 

(b) The proposed use will impair or be detrimental to the public 
interest as demonstrated in comments, in a protest ... or in 
a finding of the department that shows: 
(A) The specific public interest under ORS 537.170(8) that 

would be impaired or detrimentally affected; and 
(B) Specifically how the identified public interest would be 

impaired or detrimentally affected. 

In this application, all criteria for establishing the presumption have 
been satisfied, as noted above. The presumption has not been overcome by 
a preponderance of evidence that the proposed use will impair or be 
detrimental to the public interest. 

The Department therefore concludes that water is available in the amount 
of water necessary for the proposed use; the proposed use will not result 
in injury to existing water rights; and the proposed use will not impair 
or be detrimental to the public interest as provided in ORS 537.170. 

Recommendation 

The Department recommends that the attached draft permit be issued with 
conditions. 

DATED-) April 
/ 16,fl9~ 

re~~ 
~legate 

Admhilstrator 
Water Rights and Adjudications Division 

Protest Rights 

Under the provisions of ORS 537.153(6) or 537.621(7), you have the right 
to submit a protest against this proposed final order. Your protest must 
be in writing, and must include the f·ollowing: 

■ Your name, address, and telephone number; 
■ A description of your interest in the proposed final order, and, 
if you claim to represent the public interest, a precise statement 
of the public interest represented; 

3 



Application R-80582 

■ A detailed description of how the action proposed in this 
proposed final order would impair or be detrimental to your 
interest; 
■ A detailed description of how the proposed final order is in 
error or deficient, and how to correct the alleged error or 
deficiency; 
■ Any citation of legal authority to support your protest, if 
known; and 
■ If you are not the applicant, the $200 protest fee required by 
ORS 536.050. 

Your protest must be received in the Water Resources Department no later 
than May 31, 1996. 

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a 
final order or schedule a contested case hearing. The contested case 
hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been submitted and if 

■ upon review of the issues the director finds that there are 
significant disputes related to the proposed use of water, or 
■ the applicant requests a contested case hearing within 30 days 
after the close of the protest period. 

JKS-007 
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DRAFT This is not a permit!!! 
STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER 

DRAFT PERMIT TO STORE THE PUBLIC WATERS 

THIS DRAFT PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO 

RICHARD STRACHAN 
2717 NE HAMBLET 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97212 

DRAFT 

(503)282-6854 

The specific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions 
of use. 

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: R-80582 

SOURCE OF WATER: THREE UNNAMED SPRINGS, TRIBUTARIES OF KERSHAW CREEK 
WITHIN THE HOOD RIVER BASIN 

STORAGE FACILITY: ONE UNNAMED RESERVOIR 

PURPOSE OR USE OF THE STORED WATER: FIRE PROTECTION AND RECREATION, TO 
BE MAINTAINED UNDER APPLICATION S-80581 

AMOUNT/VOLUME ALLOWED: 12.9 ACRE-FEET EACH YEAR 

THE PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE: WATER MAY BE APPROPRIATED FOR STORAGE FROM 
OCTOBER 1 THROUGH MARCH 31 (STORAGE SEASON) 

DATE OF PRIORITY: AUGUST 15, 1995 

The area submerged by the reservoir, when full, will be 1.2 acres and 
the maximum depth of water will be 15.0 feet. The maximum height of the 
dam shall not exceed 6.0 feet. 

DAM LOCATION: SE 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 
EAST, W.M.; 

THE AREA TO BE SUBMERGED BY THE RESERVOIR IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS: 

SE 1/4 SE 1/4 
SECTION 31 

TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST, W.M. 

Application R-80582 Water Resources Department 

1 

PERMIT DRAFT 



Application R-80582 

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions: 

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee 
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring device as 
approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the 
meter or measuring device in good working order. 

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter 
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or 
measuring device is located within a private structure, the 
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

C. The Director may require the permittee to keep and maintain a 
record of the amount (volume) of water used and may require 
the permittee to report water use on a periodic schedule as 
established by the Director. In addition, the Director may 
require the permittee to report general water use information, 
the periods of water use and the place and nature of use of 
water under the permit. The Director may provide an 
opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative reporting 
procedures for review and approval. 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 

The storage of water allowed herein is subject to the installation and 
maintenance of a fully functional conduit/gate assembly having a minimum 
diameter of 8 inches. 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result 
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil 
penalties, or cancellation of the permit. 

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water 
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best 
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in 
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged 
land-use plan. 

Use under this permit is limited to the reservoir area. This permit 
does not provide for the appropriation of water for maintaining the 
water level or maintaining a suitable fresh water condition. 

The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when 
sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights, including 
prior rights for maintaining instream flows. 

The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this 
permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public 
interest. 
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Actual construction . work shall begin within one year from permit 
issuance and shall be completed on or before October l, l998. The 
reservoir shall be filled and complete application of the stored water 
to the use shall be made on or before October l, l999. 

Issued _____ , l99 

DRAFT - THIS IS NOT A PERMIT 

Water Resources Department 
Director 

Application R-80582 
Basin 04 

Water Resources Department 
Volume l Neal Creek & Misc. 

JKS-007 MGMT.CODE 
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June 24, 1996 

RICHARD STRACHAN 
2717 NE HAMBLET 
PORTLAND, OR 97212 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
Return Receipt Requested 

RE: Application File# R-80S82 

Dear Applicant, 

JYPCrnn 

WATER 

RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT 

The Water Resources Department is currently reviewing your 
applications to issue permits. However, the application does not 
have the required fees. 

► The exam fees for application R-80S82 add up to $200, But 
we only recieved $100. We need to recieve the other $100 
before any work can be done on your applications. 

In order to expedite the processing of your application, we request 
that you submit these items by JULY 15, 1996. 

Should you have any questions regarding your applications or the 
required materials listed above, please call me personally at 
1-800-624-3199 extension 327. 

Sincerely, 

~f.Jf-· 
Jeremy Giffin 
Final Order Team 
Water Rights 

Commerce Building 
158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97310-0210 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 
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STATE OF OREGON 

'l'JAJER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
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SALEM, OR 97310·0210 -----
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RECEIVED FROM: 

BY: PERMIT 

TRANSFER 

TOTAL REC'D I s 
)r- I JJ 
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107-00-0 HYDRO ACTIVITY 
842.011 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRO) 

842.115 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 
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Application No. & K'o sg k: 

State of Oregon 

AUG 1 r:; 1995 
l'iA.Tt:.H r(t:_~Vu, ''-' '-0 u .:.?T. 

SALEM, OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

Application for a Permit to Construct a Reservoir 

Applicant(s) Richard Strachan 
(Pkase print or type - use dark ink) 

MailingAddres~ 2717 NE Hamblet 

Port land, OR 9 7 2~12 
City 

(503) 282-6854 
Srau Zip D~ Phone No. 

I (We) make application for a permit 'to construct one reservoir and s'tore 

the following described waters of the State of Oregon: 

1. SOURCE OF WATERfor the proposed use: Three unnamed springs 

atributaryof Kershaw Cr, a tributary_ of Neal Cr 

If not in channel of a stream, state how it is 'to be filled: ______________ _ 

. 2. THE DAM: The maximum height of the structure will be 6 eet above stream bed 
or ground surface at the centerline. 

The dam will be ( check one) X earthfill, ------'concrete, ___ __,flashboard, ___ other. 
If "other" give description:. _________________________ _ 

Give the location, description, and dimensions of the outlet conduit: Proposed outlet ·· conduit 
is to be an 8" CMP with sliding shutter valve. in the existing stream 

channel. 

NOTE: All dams across natural stream channels must be provided with an outlet conduit, minimum 
diameter of 8 ", or be of such capacity and location as to pass the normal flow of the stream at any time. 

3. THE USE(s) of the impounded water will be: Fire protection, recreation 

",,..- -
µ _ _;·~ 

s.·._:. 



4. THE AMOUNT OF WATER to be stored is: 12 acre-feet. 

The area submerged by the reservoir, when filled, will be 1 
• 

2 
acres, 

and the maximum depth of water will be 15 eet. 

5. SPILLWAY DESCRIPTION (location and dimensions). State whether over or around the 
dam. Minimum 12" CMP through the center of the dam in the vicinity 

of the existing creek. Alternatively, a 2 foot wide channel 

around the south end of the dam, the crest to be riprapped against 
erosion. There is no other visible source of water for this 

reservoir other than the three springs. 

6. PROJECT SCHEDULE: (List month and year) 

Proposed date construction work will begin _o_c_T_9_5 _______ _ 

Proposed date construction work will be completed _.c.Oll..C...cT_..:19JJ6 ____ _ 

Proposed date water use will be completed _-"O""C'-"T---"9'--'7 _______ _ 

NOTE: Prior to issuance of a permit, it will be necessary to submit a map prepared by a Certified 
Water Right Examiner (CWRE) and a complete legal description of the property on which the water is 
to be used. The legal description may be copied from your deed, title insurance policy, or land sales 
contract. 

7. a) In the event any deficiencies are noted involving the application map enclosed herein, please return 
the map with instructions for correction to ( check one): 

--~Applicant X CWRE ____ Other (Identify in REMARKS section) 

b) In the event any deficiencies are noted involving the application, please return the application with 
instructions for correction to ( check one): 

__ Applicant X CWRE ____ Other (Identify in REMARKS section) 



AUG 1 t:· 1995 

8. Are all lands involved (includin~ the proposed di.version Siu:, P_lace of use, mu1.aJ~1-}!dTf?nVeyr:,~~~ u£e.T~ 
the water) under your ownership? Yes . If not, list zn the RE.MARKS sectii»f'below,Co-lCQnJN-
an attached sheet, the names and mailing addresses of the legal owners of all property involved in the 
proposed deve'lopment. 

This reservoir will be an enlargement of an existing 
REMARKS: _________________________ _ 

unpermitted pond for the purpose of recreation and fire protection. 

The existing pond is to be enlarged and deepened by excavation into 
natural ground to a maximum depth of approximately 12.5 feet. 

I/We certify that the information I have provided in this application is an accurate representation of the 
proposed water use~true (UJ,f/, ~best of my knowledge: & 
~ ~ ~ri g ez:{ 

Signature Date 

Signature Daie 

uG - 7 -j~~ 

,.--: : "~- -- - .,,, -

S
. , ;:-• . \--



------------ ---------
FOR WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

Dear Applicant 

I certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying informa-
tion, and am returning it to you for: · 

In order to retain its tentative priority, this application must be returned with the requested 
corrections or additions on or before: 

____________ , 19 __ . 

WITNESS my hand this ___ day of _______ _, 19 __ . 

Water Resources Director 

By: ___ _ 

This instrument was Mt received in uffice of the Water Resources Director at ~ , 
Oregon, on the I 5'Hi day of 1'1:J-1..:.f:: , J9j,[:, at J::-o'clock, /2--- M. 

APPLICATION NO: (< io s-g>z_ 

A:APPFORM 1/94 
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'""'·. PFO CHECK SHEET 

APP. NO . .fc._ ';)OS:8? DATE OF APP. 8-L::::/'?'i'T 

RATE & DUTY: / --'------------------------
SCENIC: k ----------------------------
TMD L: _-'-'N __________________________ _ 

USE: ~ T()\'2.~hC I.I"\'~ P~:C.i£A7o:A' t::,'A J:rr2.c~ P;;-..r:.-r-:::.:--r.--,:,,J 

AMOUNT: J ('"•,~r:- .<=i::,-P-t 

SEASON . /"':,,,..._r-,; ~ .::::::- ,V:;.'\,c,;,-- ~'. './ /,.r._,_,,,,, ·,.-,_,-;_."'- ~~,c-:::o:\, 
• ~.,./' --~ ,_ -; / -,'-'.. ' -:. \ • ,,_,,,__ .... ~-_;S,, ~-•',-

ODFW COMMENTS: ~-·-t,·,·2_·.: >":-": ::: :.:.,:;_,,:::::: ·~c.;; s::__:::[.;::,;_·c_.,;:~- f:S: :o~ L12-C·:>•-f<._J~ 

WM • .,r(( 
• V _'.), RM: 1-., t 

M & R: --~---------------
CWRE ,_,_ ~ ' .c_; ...., I i-; IF AGENT: ,,:ic•?c t'. \.,.¢c,•~,,, ~; '- .,.. 

AREA SUBMERGED: /.? t,,0ccS, 

DEPTH OF WATER: I',.~ . 0 J:=ec-

HEIGHT OF DAM: S .0 rc,c~-

CC LIST: _____________________________ _ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

MACROS : (., f; 

~ 

CONDITIONS· IJG. .• , •.• <,·cc;,~ A., ·::,; .. ,u 
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PFO CHECKLIST 
Application #: -1;_ 'rD."::-G\c 

Basin: W,c -!L{,,.,,,, . W AB:._=-,--,--,-------
/ Township 2. /\.I Range 11 1::c~ Section 'c I 1/4 1/4 -----

/41. Public Interest Screen Criteria 

~ the file complete by the Completeness Checklist? 

/z. Fees or other shortcomings (items needed before a permit and/ or FO can be issued) 

_b Check file for indicators that the process should not continue until a later date (ie - protest, letter to file indicating hold, or 
other) 

~~ groundwater review has been evaluated for substantial interference with surface water (convert old gw conditions to the 7 
ser;es and add to the PFO, if necessary) 
+a. Is second groundwater review necessary? (objection) 
_J_b. Is HB 1033 review complete? 

' 
!~ Is the source withdrawn or limited? - State Engineer, Legislative (ORS 538), etc. 

~ the Proposed Use located in or above a Scenic Waterway? 

~s the proposed use located in a TMDL Basin? (Tualatin, Yamhill, Pudding) 

~the use allowed or limited by the Basin Program? 

~If source is groundwater, is the well located in a groundwater limited area? (If applicable, include map with POD) 

-----_::::10. Water Availability Data has been verified (50% before July 17, 1992; 80% live flow & 50% storage after July 17, 1992) 

_11- Rate··--· -· ---·-- Duty --··-·- ·rrrigaffo.6.Sea:son,·_···_•._-·:..::;:=~------------------

/2... ' I _, -
_12. Period of Allowed Use OC";?)(:.-y • I ,.. .. ~ _ ~ ' ' ":::)"' <; ,, A:_\ 

\~ 13. Is use from a B.O.R. project and if so, is a signed contract in the file? 

L'.'.:14.. Division 33 has been addressed - if applicable (Above Bonn after July 17, 1992 & Below Bonn after April 8, 1994 or 
June 3, 1994) ___ ~ 

----- ' '""__, / / ,- . { I- l 
'-15. Have conflicts been identified verified £di or addres.s.ed?__.-----(C)i"-L,c .L I er--~ C ,:~<- ----c~:.-Y~ ;, ---/ '--;{-'P ' 

- , ~'-c----·--.-~--------

=lfC Is the use Small (:S_O.!cfs, .:,_9.ZAF)~.Scfs, >9.2 or <IOOAF) or Large Q_l.5 cfs, 2_100 AF)? _________ _ 

"':::::ff Check TR/IR for permit conditions not included in the Draft Permit attached to the PFO -.----rs. Fill out Accuracy Checklist 

,-··19. Spell Check 

_2~·Documents used in determination are attached and highlighted 

~;ill out PFO CC List (a.k.a. the Check-Off Sheet) - don't forget to check for other property owners. 
\,J[) a. Does Ken Stahr need to be on the CC list (Rate, Duty and Period of Allowed Use changes) 

~Final PFO report hard copy check (format, margins, etc.) 

_2<Final PFO has been saved to m:\t\pfo\done\week#\application # 
' / .. ---·~ 

!' ~ .,..--,,'?/ / Name: __________________________ Date: ~ · '· ·JV<? TKS-007 
---~----·="-~--
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To: Application R-80582 , Proposed Final Order Team 

From: Lisa Juul, Initial Reviewer 

Subject: Transfer of 1.2 acres 

The Initial Review for this application determined that 1.2 acres 
of the proposed enlargement of an existing pond is in conflict with 
existing Certificate 7802. (The land on which Certificate 7802 and 
Application R-80582 exists is owned by the applicant, Richard 
Strachan). 

On Tuesday, February 6, 1996, Mr. Strachan met with Anita McLoud 
and myself to discuss what could be done to resolve this conflict . 
Mr. Strachan concluded that he will be submitting an application to 
transfer 1. 2 acres of existing rights for Irrigation, (under 
Certificate 7802), to Reservoir Maintenance (under R-80582). 
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DECEMBER 29, 1995 

RICHARD STRACHAN 
2717 NE HAMBLET 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97212 

Reference: File R-80582 

Dear Applicant: 

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT AND IS 

WATER 

RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT 

SUBJECT TO CHANGE DURING NEXT PHASE OF PROCESS 

This letter is to inform you of the unfavorable analysis of your 
proposed use of water and to describe some of your options. Based 
on the information you have supplied, the Water Resources 
Department has reached the following conclusions: 

Ini_tial Review Determin_at.ions: 

1. Your application is complete and not defective . 

2. The proposed use is not prohibited by law or rule. 

3. The use of water for FIRE PROTECTION AND RECREATION is allowed 
under OAR 504, the Hood Basin Program. 

4. The storage of 12 .0 ACRE-FEET of water from 3 unnamed springs, 
tributaries of Kershaw Creek, for FIRE PROTECTION ·AND 
RECREATION is available year round. 

5. Use of water from direct flow is not allowed April 1 5 through 
September 30 except for human consumption by rule, OAR 690-33-
115 t hrough 690-33-140. 

6. Application R-8 0582 covers approximate ly 1. 2 acres of the same 
land as existing permits S-2157 and S-7408 . Therefore , the 
proposed use will not be allowed until the conflicts have been 
resolved. /. / , ,, ~ '- • ,;/7 

, _!:,,._ C- C • ..::: "' ,::;,,-~ ,;- ~ ~ ;,_ ~ .r.--..c.-,- ,!J 

J ' ~c: 

f7"")d 

Commerce Building 
158 12th Stree t NE 
Salem, OR 97310-0210 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 



Richard Strachan 
File #R-80582 
Page 2 

Summary of Allowable Water Use 

December 29, 1995 

Provided that the conflicts listed in #6 above are resolved, the 
storage of 12.0 acre-feet of water from 3 unnamed springs, 
tributaries of Kershaw Creek, for fire protection and recreation 
may be allowed from October 1 through March 31 of each year. 

It is not likely that you will be issued a permit due to #6 above. 
At this time, you must decide whether to proceed or to withdraw 
your application as described below. 

Please reference the application number when sending any 
correspondence regarding the conclusions of this initial review. 
Comments received within the comment period, will be evaluated at 
the next phase of the process. 

Withdrawal Refunds: 

If you choose not to proceed, you may withdraw your application and 
receive a refund (minus a $50 processing charge per application.) 
To accomplish this you must notify the Department in writing by 
JANUARY 12, 1996. For your convenience you may use the enclosed 
"STOP PROCESSING" form. 

To Proceed With Your Application~ 

If you choose to proceed with your application, you do not have to 
notify the Department. Your application will automatically be 
placed on the Department's Public Notice to allow others the 
opportunity to comment. After the comment period the Department 
will complete a public interest review and issue a proposed final 
order. 

If A Permit Is Issued It Will Likely Include The Following 
Conditions: 

1. You may be required to measure the amount of water used and 
report that use annually. 

2. You will be required to comply with state and federal water 
quality standards. 

3. The priority date for this application is August 15, 1995. 



\ __ 

Richard Strachan 
File #R-80582 
Page 3 

Jf you have any questions: 

Feel free to call me at (503) 
if you have any questions. 
available if you call. 

Lisa Juul 
Initial 
Water Rig. 

u 
viewer 
ts Division 

December 29, 1995 

378-8455 ext. 267 or 1 (800) 624-3199 
Please have your application number 

CC: 

enclosures: 

Regional Manager, Watermaster, Water Availability 
Section 

wab 04-01000 
pou 01000 
gw n/11 

Flow Chart of Water Right Process 
Stop Processing Form 



January 31, 1996 

Richard Strachan 
2717 NE Hamblet Street 
Portland, OR 97212 

RE: Request to convert pond application R-80582 

Dear Mr. Strachan: 

WATER 

RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT 

I am responding to your letter to Lisa Juul of this department for 
your request to convert the reservoir application referenced above 
to an exempt pond under HB 2376. 

The pond, as it stands without the proposed enlargement, may be 
filed under the House Bill as exempt from the permit requirements. 
However, since the application is for the enlargement of the pond, 
it must continue on under the reservoir process. You may convert 
the entire application, including the existing reservoir, to 
another part of HB2376, the Expedited Permit Process, or you may 
convert just the enlargement. 

The enclosed brochure gives more information on the Bill. I'm also 
enclosing a Notice of Exempt Reservoir and an application for the 
Expedited Process. If you have any questions, please give me a 
call at l-800-624-3199 extension 273. 

Sincerely, 

Anita McLoud 
Water Rights Specialist 
Water Rights Division 

Commerce Building 
158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97310-0210 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 



_ IR CHECKLIST 
~~ pp~ #: /<_- 'JDS82 Vol_ Subbasin _______ _ 

Basin: ~ ~ WAB: 0 1 000 POU-WAB 01000 
Township 2 I\) Range !IE Section 3 I 1/ 4 1/ 4 0£ 6) se: 

V:-- Item'> have been verified on Completeness Checklist. 

_2. Check file for indicators that the process should not continue until a later date (ie - protest, items (other than oath) missing 
from the completeness check, letter to file indicating hold, or other) 

~ \ / t1-:,. A groundwater review has been evaluated for substantial interference with surface water (convert old gw conditions to the 7 

! / series and add to the PFO, if necessary) 3 spr; n3s --h--;b -\-c &rsh:J....uJ Cv- +~ b 
V. ~ the w~l locate~ in a groundwater limited area? -\-o N~ C.....,. . -fy, b -+o ~ R·. ' ( Mi 1-e. 

I\{ A_b. J-/-.s) -h-"ib +> Cole,ur,bio- e . 
/~ - Is the Proposed Use located in or above a Scenic Waterway? 

NOs. Is the proposed use located in a TMDL Basin? (Tualatin, Yamhill, Pudding) 

£ Is the use ~ r limited by the Basin Program? _______ 0AR(s) Co9 0 -504 - 001 ( I) 
~ Is the source withdrawn or limited? - State Engineer, Legislative (ORS 538), etc. 

UBasin Maps (metal cabinet) have been checked and River Mile ( d S- cp 1-hccf} {!; 1R ,-+::::: ) has been identified 

:9. Wa~rs~~ bee~ erified (50% S1July 17, 199~ [50% storage]> July 17, 1992) & l,A..)o:ie....r 

_0b. Rate 1/~o Season yo,a...-,.,-- -r(~ 

✓-ji _ Us~ veJvp-tiJjQ)\4\Zeu~eriodofAllowedUse_ .l~ ~~-~~~ 
Duty --

~ PriorityDate(s) ~ I s ) /C(/_c;- s~~0 f ~vr--Af ' '""',w\'"<A f(h,r_ 3l, 

i 3. Is use from a B.O.R. project and if so, is a signed contract in the file?_________ ~ 
S --------- No L,ve Fl-ov-J e:=.e,~ 

4. Division 33 § v Bonn > July 17, 1993 & Blw Bonn > April 18, 1994 or June 3, 1994)"An<'. ,STof?JJ(;E Ap\-". I - ?$-3D. 
~~;? ~f- 3;:,cis p~...,;;t- 21s1 

1
--...~5- Plat cards have been checked and a copy of the map is attached showing the conflict with J A:;o:z- /o'l,.'.$::0 Tu-,.n,,v.¼ 7408 

~ Land use approval @ needs approval county notified - ~ ~ !Ase_ '\:::c-vvn Ct. SS~cd:J 
- / ~ ~ S-~OS-~ 
_V19. conditions? (BOR, GW, et~-) Lb.)o±e,.,v ~4, , ~cz.x~ S 

✓.Watermaster District #: 3 - ~--'? /'ot,L 

~ egional Office (NWR, @ ER, SCR, or SWR) 

_(/2_227. TI IR has been saved to m:\t\ir\sent\app # from m:\t\ir\work\app # 

*~~(;~ - ' 1~ -+co ~ 
v-..e Q]Y-

l v ,:,-'::'.> ;;, «;v ,a , -- Date: -/ 'Z-2-? - o/ .s;--
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Classifications 

690-504-001 

OREGON WATER RESOUCES DEPARTMENT 
ADMINIS1RA TIVE RULES 

CHAPTER690 
DMSION504 

HOOD BASIN PROGRAM 

( 1) The maximwn economic development of this state, the attainment of the highest and 
best use of the waters of the Hood Basin and the attainment of an integrated and 
coordinated program for the benefit of the state as a whole will be furthered through 
utilization of the aforementioned waters only for domestic, livestock, municipal, irrigation, 
power developmen~ industrial, mining, recreation, wildlife, fish life, pollution abatement 
uses, and the wate~ of the Hood Basin are hereby so classified with the following 
exceptions: ri f.5f.LO,J 

y(lo-"v--- '-- ---(a) The maximwn economic development of this state, the attainment of the 
highest and best use of the waters of Dog River above its point of diversion at 
Water Resources Department - U.S. Geological Survey Gage 1134, as shown on 
State Water Resources Board Map 4.6, and the attainment of an integrated and 
coordinated program for the benefit of the state as a whole will be furthered through 
utilization of the aforementioned waters only for municipal use and the waters of 
Dog River above its point of diversion at Water Resources Department - U.S. 
Geological Survey Gage 1134, as shown on State Water Resources Board Map 
4.6, are hereby so classified. 

(b) The maximwn economic development of this state and the.attainment of the 
highest and best use of the waters of the natural lakes of the Hood Basin, and the 
attainment of an integrated and coordinated program for the benefit of the state as a 
whole will be furthered through utilization of the aforementioned waters only for 
domestic, livestock, irrigation of lawn or noncommercial garden not to exceed one­
half acre in area, power development not to exceed 7 1/2 theoretical horsepower, 
recreation, wildlife, and fish life uses and the waters of natural lakes of the basin 
are hereby so classified. 

(2) Applications for the use of these specified waters of the Hood Basin shall not be 
accepted by any state agency for arty other use and the granting of applications for such 
other uses is declared to be prejudicial to the public interest and the granting of applications 
for such other uses would be contrary to the integrated and coordinated program for the use 
and control of the water resources of the state. 

(3) Structures or works for the utilization of the waters in accordance with the 
aforementioned classifications are also declared to be prejudicial to the public interest unless 
planned, constructed, and operated in conf onnity with the applicable provisions of ORS 
536.310 and any such structures or works are further declared to be prejudicial to the 
public interest which do not give cognizance to the multiple-purpose concept. 

Minimum Perennial Streamflows 

690-504-002 

Adopted March 30, 1966. Amended January 10, 1980; April 4 , 1981 and February 26. 1985. 



(1) For the purpose of maintaining a minimum perennial streamflow sufficient to 
support aquatic life, no appropriations of water except for domestic, livestock or municipal 
uses or waters to be legally stored or legally released from storage shall be made or granted 
by a state agency or public corporation of the state for the waters of: , 

(a) Hood River above Powerdale Diversion Dam for flows below 45 cubic feet 
per second measured at said dam and maintained to the mouth of Hood River. 

(b) West Fork Hood River and its tributaries above U.S. Geological Survey -
Water Resources Department Gage 1185 one-half mile above the mouth for flows 
of below 100 cubic feet per second measured at said gage and maintained to the 
mouth of West Fork Hood River. 

(c) Middle Fork Hood River and its tributaries above its mouth for flows of 
below 10 cubic feet per second measured at said point. 

(2) (a) To support aquatic life and minimize pollution, in accordance with Section 3, 
Chapter 796, Oregon Laws, 1983, no appropriation of water shall be made or granted by 
any state agency or public corporation of the state for waters of the streams listed in Table 1 
and tributaries when flows are below the specified levels. This limitation shall not apply to: 

(A) Human and livestock consumption 

(B) Municipal use 

(C) Water legally released from storage 

(D) Irrigation use from Green Point and Dead Point Creeks and 
tributaries ( applicable to flow on the mainstem Hood River priority 11-3-83 
only) 

(E) Water legally stored on Mill or Fifteenmile Creek and tributaries. 

(b) Attainment of the specified flow levels on most streams during some 
portions of the year will require development of water storage or implementation of 
other measures. 

Water Quality 

690-504-003 

Rights to use of water for industrial or mining purposes granted by any state agency shall 
be issued only on condition that any effluents or return flows from such uses shall not 
interfere with other beneficial uses of water. 

Note: The Hood Basin is delineated on State Water Resources Board Map, Ftle 4.6, 
available from the Water Resources Department. 

2 
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~ \._ "l~ ,1/ Columbia / Snake Threatened and Endangered Fish Species _Above Bonneville Dam ~1 690-33-115 (1) These rules apply to applications filed after July 17, 1992, upstream 

from Bonneville Dam in the Columbia / Snake Basin in the areas listed below for 
which no permit has been granted, or on which no contested case has been ordered: 

{a) Hood Basin; 
(b) Deschutes Basin; 
(c) John Day Basin; 
(d) Umatilla Basin; 
(e) Grande Ronde Basin; 
(f) Powder Basin; 
(g) Malheur Basin; 
(h) Owyhee Basin; 
(i) Mainstem Columbia River above Bonneville Dam; and 
(j) Mainstem Snake River . 
(2) These definitions, standards and procedures are in addition to, not in lieu of, 

existing rules and laws. 
(3) These rules will be reviewed and may be revised as additional information 

becomes available concerning the recovery of threatened or endangered fish stocks 
in the Columbia / Snake Basin. 

Stat. Auth.: ORS 537.170 
Hist.:WRD -1995, f. & cert. ef. 6-16-95 

Determination of Consistency with the Fish and Wildlife Program 
690-33-120 (1) To deterinine whether a proposed use is consistent with the Fish 

and Wildlife Program, the Department shall consult with the Northwest Power 
Planning Council, ODFW, U.S. Fish and Wi_ldlife Service, National Marine 
Fisheries Service, Indian tribes and appropriate local governments. If the 
Department determines that a proposed use of water is inconsistent with the Fish 
and Wildlife Program and cannot be conditioned to achieve consistency, the 
application shall be presumed to impair or be detrimental to the public interest. 

(2) The applicant shall provide information to show compliance with the 
following standards which will form the basis for permit conditions: 

(a) The proposed use does not involve appropriation of direct streamflow during 
the time period of April 15 to September 30, except as provided in OAR 690-33-140; 

(b) The proposed use does not involve hydraulically connected groundwater 
with potential for substantial int~rference as listed in Division 9 during the time 
period of April 15 to September 30, except that which is artificially recharged or as 
otherwise provided in OAR 690-33-140; · 

(c) The proposed use complies with screen design, installation, operation 
specifications and passage requirements as listed in ORS 498.248 through 498.268 and 

. 509.600 through 509.630; 
(d) The proposed use complies with existing state and federal water quality 

standards; and 
(e) The proposed use complies with water use measurement, recording and 

reporting required by the Director. 
(3) Based on the consultation in OAR 690-33-120(1), the proposed use may be 

2 

,,,..~ ), 



further conditioned so that, if the riparian area is disturbed in the process of 
de~eloping a point of diversion, the riparian area is restored or enhanced. 

(4) If a proposed use is not consistent with the Fish and Wildlife Program, the 
applicant may propose mitigation compatible with OAR 690-33-120(2) and (3). The 
Director shall determine if the proposed use with mitigation is consistent with the 
Fish and Wildlife Program. For purposes _ of mitigation, the ODFW Fish and 
Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Goals and Standards, OAR Chapter 635, Division 415, 
Section 030 adopted November 13, 1991 shall be followed. 

Flow Management Objectives 
690-33-130 If the flow management objectives cannot be achieved because of 

differing requirements between fish species in the management area, the 
Department shall consult with the affected fish and wildlife agencies and the 
appropriate Indian tribes to assist in resolving the flow management conflicts. 

Stat. Auth.: ORS 537.140-190 
Hist.: WRD 10-1994, f. & cert. ef. 9-21-94 

Exemptions 
690-33-140 Notwithstanding OAR 690-33-120(2)(a) and (b}, the Commission may 

approve a water right permit for: 
(a) Domestic water use; 
(b) Projects that provide net benefits for native resident and native anadromous 

fish recovery. For example, these projects may include, but are not limited to, 
livestock watering away from water courses which results in improved riparian 
areas; 

(c) Emergency use necessary for public health and safety; 
(d) Existing water uses covered under House Bill 2153 (Oregon Legislature 1993); 

or 
(e) Multipurpose storage projects or other projects with measurable public 

benefits. 

Stat. Auth.: ORS 537.140-190 
Hist.: WRD 10-1994, f. & cert. ef. 9-21-94 

f1
dditional Public Interest Review Standards for Applications Proposing Ne~ Water 

\ ~ Uses in the Columbia River below Bonneville Dam for the Protection of Threatened 
V and Endangered Fish Species 

690-33-210 (1) These rules apply to· applications filed after April 8, 1994, in the 
· areas listed below for which no permit has been granted, or on which no contested 

case has been ordered as of the effective date of these rules: 
(a) Portions of the North Coast Basin which drain into the Columbia River; and 
(b) Clackamas Sub basin of the Willainette Basin. 
(2) These rules· apply to applications filed after June 3, 1994, in the areas listed 

below for which no permit has been granted, or on which no contested case has been 
ordered, as of the effective date of these rules: · 

(a) Sandy Basin; 

3 



Page 1 of Water Availability Tables Total Pages: 1 
..: 

WATER AVAILABILITY TABLE 

Basin: HOOD Exceedance Level: 80 
Water Availability Subbasin: 0100000000000000 (and Nested Subbasins) 
Time: 14:32 Date: 12/27/1995 

Item# W.A. Subbasin Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Sto 
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------

1 

WAB # 

0100000000000000 YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES 

STREAM NAMES 
Basin: HOOD 
Water Availability Subbasin: 0100000000000000 (and Nested Subbasins) 
Time: 14:32 Date: 12/27/1995 

Stream Name Tributary to 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------
0100000000000000 HOOD R COLUMBIA R 

Month 

LIMITING WATER AVAILABILITY SUBBASINS 
Water Availability Subbasin: 0100000000000000 
Basin: HOOD 
Exceedance Level: 80 
Time: 14:32 

Limiting 
Subbasin 

Stream Name 
Date: 12/27/1995 

Water Net Water 
Available? Available 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

Stor 

0100000000000000 HOOD R 
0100000000000000 HOOD R 
0100000000000000 HOOD R 
0100000000000000 HOOD R 
0100000000000000 HOOD R 
0100000000000000 HOOD R 
0100000000000000 HOOD R 
0100000000000000 HOOD R 
0100000000000000 HOOD R 
0100000000000000 HOOD R 
0100000000000000 HOOD R 
0100000000000000 HOOD R 
0100000000000000 HOOD R 

VlMY 

YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 

567 . 0 
615.0 
648.0 
616 . 0 
669.0 
356.0 
197.0 
135.0 
184.0 
257.0 
431. 0 
535.0 

502000.0 



Page 1 of Details of the Water Availability Calculations Total Pages: 

Basin: HOOD 
Stream: HOOD R 

DETAILED REPORT ON WATER AVAILABILITY 

Water Availability Subbasin: 
> COLUMBIA R 

0100000000000000 
Exceedance Level: 80 
Time: 14:32 

Month! Natural 
Stream 

Flow 

CU+ Stor 
Prior to 
1/1/93 

Net Min. 
Flow 

1/1/93 

Date: 12/27/1995 
CU+ Stor Net Min . Instream 

After Flow Water 
1/1/93 Now Rights 

Net 
Water 

Available 

2 

----- ---------------------------------------------------------------------
1 798.00 61.00 737.00 0.03 737.00 170.00 567.00 
2 947.00 62.00 885.00 0 . 03 885 . 00 270.00 615.00 
3 981.00 63.00 918 . 00 0.05 918.00 270.00 648.00 
4 1000.00 114.00 886 . 00 0.25 886 . 00 270.00 616.00 
5 1020 . 00 181.00 839.00 0.14 839.00 170.00 669.00 
6 754.00 228.00 526.00 0.19 526.00 170 . 00 356.00 
7 603.00 276.00 327.00 0.25 327.00 130.00 197.00 
8 468.00 233 . 00 235.00 0.20 235.00 100.00 135.00 
9 446.00 162.00 284.00 0.13 284.00 100.00 184.00 

10 425.00 68.00 357.00 0 . 12 357.00 100 . 00 257.00 
11 591. 00 60.00 531.00 0.03 531.00 100.00 431. 00 
12 765.00 60.00 705.00 0 . 03 705.00 170.00 535 . 00 

Stor 719000 95900 623000 87 623000 121000 502000 

DETAILED REPORT OF ISWRs 
Basin: HOOD 
Stream: HOOD R > COLUMBIA R 
Water Availability Subbasin: 0100000000000000 
Time: 14:32 Date : 12/27/1995 

-- - ----------------------------------ISWRs------------------------------------
APP # : 191A 192A O O O RESULTANT 
STATUS: Cert. Cert. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1 45 . 0 170.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 170 . 0 C 
2 45.0 270.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 270 . 0 C 
3 45 . 0 270.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 270 . 0 C 
4 45.0 270.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 270 . 0 C 
5 45.0 170.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 170.0 C 
6 45 . 0 170.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 170.0 C 
7 45.0 130.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 130 . 0 C 
8 45.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 C 
9 45.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 C 

10 45.0 100.0 0.0 0 . 0 0.0 1 00.0 C 
11 45.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 C 
12 45.0 170.0 0.0 0 . 0 0.0 170.0 C 
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·caveo sed non 1im1,o" 

TEL 503 • 282 • 6854 

f'-AX 503 • 331 • 2309 

2717 NE HAMBLET ST 
PORTLAND, OR 97212 \ 

CM~~ 
pmd --bwr~ 
~1Jua 
~ - ~app 

0raYL 
-~ 

JP.N 2 9.1996 ' 
1 1\._ ... , _. __ ~ " · _, 

'.LEM, OREGON , 

", 

I· .,., 

Dw~ (' r 

January 25, 1996 
✓ 

,. / 

Ms. Lisa Juul 
Water Resourc<: 
158 12th Street NE 
Salem, Oregon "· ~7310-0210 

I, 

,/ 

_,,/ 

Re: Water within the limits of the existing and proposed pond shown 
in Application No. R-80582 

i -, 

Dear Ms. Juul r 

I wish to convert this pond from a 199;3 legislative bill exempt pond to 
a 1995 legislative. bill (HB 2376) exempt pond. 

Thank you. 

(6t< 
Richard Strachan 
enc. 
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From: PARSONS SURVEYING To: Richard strachan 

STATE OF OREGON ) 
)SS 

COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH) 

Date: 1/6/96 Time: 10:14:27 

AFFIDAVIT JP.N 2 ~ 1996 
NATER ·--(C.J v v 

SALEM, OREGON 

Page 2of3 

... r1 . 

I, Richard Strachan, of2717 NE Hamblet, Portland, OR 97212, being first duly sworn, depose and 
say that I am the legal owner of the following described property: 

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

and that the water right that is appurtenant thereto, it being Certificate No. 1210, Permit No S-2157, 
in the name of ROBERT H. KEMP, under a priority date of July 17, 1914, for the use of0.35 cfs of 
water from the waters of three unnamed springs for domestic use and the irrigation of 20 acres of 
land in the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 31, Township 2 North, Range 11 East, of the Willamette 
Meridian, in Hood River County, Oregon; that I have abandoned any and all interest in any portion of 
that water right contained within the limits of the existing and proposed pond shown in Application 
No. R-80582, being 1.2 acres in the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 31, and request that 1.2 acres of 
this water right be cancelled that is appurtenant to my land. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this %5'(# day of ;f(}/./tJ)f/l Y , 1996. 

UJx/k:~ 
Richard Strachan 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ~day of J /J-,{/t,1/ljf 1/' , 1996. 

. "_: ' ·- -:-:-. ~:~~- .-·--~- ~ 

~ 1ct..:i1ALD \'/ f. ..•.. 
•~' TARY PUBLIC o- •· · •~v . :-,,r . .... ... 
COMMISSION NO. 028153 

- MY~ONEXPIRESDECEMBER3, 1S37 
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_..:,fte:c f,t.- C•.,1 . .1i:.':.i Del~ .er- t0 : 
CO~C~BIA !lTlt COMP ANY JAN 2 91996 
l, Q IJOX 660 . __ _. __ NATER RESOtJ,. _,,.;.-.) L'c..r- 1. 

SALEM, OREGON 
_ -k.£ll) Rl\EK 01{_ ..iUQlJ 

,;.t.:.. f'.. Cr:ansie :s Rcquesced, _::_ 1!. ':'a>: 
::r_,•.";"..:-i..,C-:"t:-:; ~t ::i~ l Be Sen t: to ·J~2 r-ol­

J.L v.' _;_ i' :: :.<Jd res~ : 
.!lL ·: ,c ~~·,:\CHA;,l - - -·- -- --- ---·-

! NE l!.\..'L;_:-:T S~'. -- ·- --···---
!, -\ N !J , P. , ; ·> L· 

. ,x_Acct:. _N os. : 
_ <:?.. - 2 N - U - J 1 - } Oi, _ _ R ~ t. ;: o . t'....'.1 : . Q __ 

~ - 2N - ll -}l=G OO B_ef ._ ► ''"> _{,3<11 . 
ll_- 2 N - JJ _- •~ 'j_Q C__ f< c! t O ~l 9 : ~lJ -~ 2. . 
:.• - :; t, - ~..J.-:. :, H' ~ _Be f . _J : Q . .§ 3 ,13 

I r l! 2 /·. ~ ~-tl ---: ~ (.." Q_il ~; ~- ,J ~:]' f! ~ J Q _!_' _2 \_i j _Q. ; ".! _ ~-)-~ t., , ·; ' - • .., ' 

-~c;,._ 

,-~ - . '-"' 

Sl'A'TllTORY "''ARRJl.:t.JTY DEED 

;o:•C'\f '.!. s ·?IRL:U,'G .H:.:u.:~!·1.1::t-:•r •;01. lcd ''gLdL.0 _, 11 conv 0:;: y s 

:-:!CEARG 3TxACHM; 0-r .. ,ir.~1 ftc.:.· cal l:::d 11 :;JC:1.ntee,' the 

-' i:-- ! re2 o f e,11.::uirb.r,:tnc.:::s e x:::ept as 

· "'Udtcu in i:t1e Cour.ty or Hood Ri ver 

-· t 

An urdiv1deti 0 1·; -h-'t t \~/2) ~ffc.2rest in the fo l lowing 
desc r j bed two I'.' •·8c ~::; of rea 1 pr0~)erty: 

r.arcgl__l : 'l'hc £a st half ct the South8ast quan :.er of 
Sect ion 3 1, Townsnip 2 f.Qrtn, Range 11 East of t he 
Willamette Meridj a n , in t h e County of Hood River and 
State of Oregon ; EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion ly i ng 
West of the West righ t o f ~ay lin e of Fir Mountain Road . 

Pa:n::el _ ~ : The West half of the Sou thwe st quarter of 
Seel ion .3 2, Tmvnsh ip 2 North, Range 11 East of the 
Wil lamette Meridian , i:1 the County of Hood River and 
State of Oregon. 

SUBJECT TO: 

1 . Standard title policy e xceptions . 

2 . The rights of the public in roads and highways. 

J . The assessment roll and tax roll disclose that 
che with in descr ibed pr~nii~cs were specia l]y assessed as 
Fores t Land . if t he land becomes d i squalified for the 
special assessment under the statute , an additional tax, 
interest and pena l:. ies tt:Ereon may be lcv ied for the 
years in wh i ch the ~anci was subjt..ct to tl1e special land 
use a ssessment . 

4. Ease ment, inc) uding t.hc t erms and provis i on 
t hereof, ror ~1gh t 01 May !:or electric tran smission 
lines , granted to Paci fic Power & Light Company , from 
John E. Long a nc.1 Dorotl:Pa B . Long , husband and wi f e , 
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Jft.N 2 9 1996 
NATER RE-. 

SALEM. :,,, _._~ 

recor ded Novcmbc!" .h "!.. ,,4 8 • , Joo}: ::;':.), pag<? J 4 0, ueed 
.ke cords . (Affects -::he :-!o :-tr 0 1st qua ct.er of the ~outheasc 
quart e r cf Sect~ ~n 3~ -) 

5 D2~:aratio~ of Deed Restri_ticrs, including che 
cer~s and provisions the reo f. recorded April !1, 1990, a~ 
Record~r ' s Fe2 No. 901041 , Filrr Reco~ds. 

6 . Min .... r P<lrt1c~on, i ~c: Jct1ng •~2 tGr~s and provi­
si ons the reof, reC'u~ded Septe:r.ber- ·:. ::.99G, as Recor der•~ 
Fee No. 902-1..,~ , Hc:)d Rive r 2o~!1ty r'!icrof1lm Records . 

I . c.a ~ s:.rr c:-· - , >c ..... d::-.; ~he -ce:rrns and provisions 
i:.he ~eo f , .:.n .:c1v or ~ f '. i ood 1{.: ' . E-r 2o~nty, r e corded Augusc 
3 0, -99), as Re c orde r 's 2ee Ne. ;3292:, Kood ~iver County 
Microf i l m Reco rd$. 

TO HAVE ~ ND TO HOLD ~h0 same unto th ? said grantee, and 

r~nt00•~ !1G.r2 suc=csscr~ dn➔ a~signs forever. 

f~~ ~1.J ~rGp~rty ~ tree fro~ encumhr~~ces ~xcept as set 

T" t< .,)\ ... 

i r£ 'CC l 'id 

..,r,::,_; :· 

!.A';,S A:m l~I:.Gl•,.,.;'"!:1C'1iS. 

-::.l:?.l c.,·1sido2,~t.1.cn p:::.id 10:r this t.:cc:1nsfer 

,·1, is b-2ir••J f>•~ id tc -ir, acco1nl1'odator pursuant 

J 

:..-.~ °!' _-;;,: .. Ch IJSf. Of TllE P ROPERTY 

''l DLA': I•)~l O!-- ~-P P I T CABLE LA ND USE 

Ff-)RE ~'12!/lth~ ·)R AC(:EF-J•JtlG '.:'H1 .S lNSI'RUMENT, 

:nil:. .)ERSON ACQUIRl ~JG FEE T ITI E TO THE P RO:?ERT Y SHOUL D CH ECK WI'I'H 

THI· A PP RO PRI:\·::.. f C IT\ OR C0Ut~TY F LAWHNG DEPARTMENT TO VE RI F Y 

A PPROVED USES AND T O DETERM I NE ANY L IMI'l S ON L AWSUITS AGAINST 

F ARMI NG OR F OREST PRACT ICES AS DE F INED I N ORS 30 . 9 30 . 

WI TNES S g r a ntor 's hand t h i s l ,,., /J 

' · :( / l "f day of q· , I l < .c __ , l 9 9 5 . 

GRAN'l'OR : 

STATE OF OREGON ) 

~ '\ 
1

\ ltiL, 
J"o hn 

---l u - -~m . ---~ :----- ~ "rr--· -
M. Stirling ~ 

Co unty ot Hood River 
) s s . -;:r:_JJVE 2 2 , 199 5 

Pe r son:ll ly appeared the a b o v e na med g rantor , JOHN M . 
STIRLING, and ack nowl ectgad t he fore go ing j nst r ume nt to be g r antor 1 s 
volun t ary a c = and deed. 

~ 
OFFICIAL SEAL 

ELAINE J. VINCENT 
NOT AAY rueuc. OREGON 

COMMISS.ON NO.0 1.;514 
. t.'Y COMMISSION F.XP!:lCS APR 00. l S'iX l• 

~ ': ),S.."i i:~~:.::;S~: ,;• .. ·. , _ .... : .. ~=-.. % $"~ "" 

13<;:tore MIS: 

=.)-:. 0Lz .. PU<. 
Not~ ic f or ( Or 
My Commi s s ion Expi 

I..A..__u L-c._" C. Fl r 
gon L I o e; 

r · 6 !{fl 
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After Recording oe_iver to : 
COLUMBIA TITLE COMPANY 
PO BOX 660 
HJOD RIVJ::R CK 97031 ------

Until A C~ &nge Is Requested, All Tax 
Statements Shall Be Sent t o The Fo l ­
l m . ~ '"'9 A,! .,ress : 

1UC_!_i\~Q :::;TRACHAN 
17:>.7 ~& HA~:bLET ST . 
;' 0 !<,_:. LAND _Q_ R _2__7 2 1 2 

1 .:1:~: .. 'l\cc'T_. i , v_ . : 
8 -2N-l l -3 1 -30 u,. Re:= _ Uv . _ 63 40_, 
e-2N- ll - 3 ] - _§Q_O, Ref. N C' . J>34. 

__ 8 -2N - 1!_ - 1;)0 0-L.._Ref. ti v . . _.., .12 __ 
_Q_-2.N- _11 -440 0 , Ref.~ t!Q.., (!J 1 ) _____ _ 

JAN 2 91996 
NATER Rt::iv u ,r~ ... ~ - ... , , 

SALEM, OREGON 

!c:(_: .,.\ct~:,:l CQ!'•?_:c12L£1ti9r: f.'.u1d rs S.-58c,.,.1,1,l . .:;:,Q_ 

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED 

t ~ 

AR·THUR , . OBER, he: !.·c i !~0. f:.~r cct __ ee! ' g.t·a ntor," conveys and 

-. , ct 1· t ~-:. n ts .'{ICnAR!'.: 3'I i<AChAN rc:;n-:1f":er calJed 11 gruntee, 11 the 

r.il lo..: 

.•· iJ .... G l 

~ ~zt 1 , t ree of cncu wbrances e xcept as 

3_tuated i n Lh~ County of Hood River 

.. ,nd .~t <:t . (: ,__; V.I I .. !.t : 

Ar. .. .11uiv.1....iea {...i...-i1«~t \1, .:') _:n:.erest in t he fol l owing 
descr i bed two p ~rce! s o f l=a . propert y: 

Paree] 1: The . :as t. ho l f or the Som:hcast qu~-trter of 
Se:ction 3 ::., Township 2 No.rti1 , Ranye 1 1 Ea~t of the 
Willamett e Mer id ian, in the County of Hood River and 
State of O~egon; EXCEP'l'ING ·rHl::.REFROM that portion lying 
West of the West right of wa y line of Fir Mountain Road. 

Parce l 2_: 'fhe West ha lr of the Southwest q uarter of 
Sec t i o r. J 2, Townsn i p ? North, Range 11 East of the 
Willamette Mecidian , in the CoLnty or Hood River and 
State of Oregon . 

:31J £3J £CT' '10 : 

1 . S t andarJ title poli~y exceptions . 

2. The ri(]hts of t:he lJUblic in roads and highways. 

J . The 3Gscss~ent roll and tax roll di s close that 
the; 'dithin described prci!lises were specially assessed as 
Forest L:.ind . If t.he land becomes disqualif ied for the 
spec i c11 a ssessi'lcn l unac:c c.1,e st.~ tutc , dn <ldcil ·::,j cna 1 tax, 
in terest 'l nd pci:,1l ties t.hc-reon ma1 be levied for the 
ycc.rs in .. hi ch the• 1-1n':! \,1as suhJe:ct to t ile ~:;pecial l and 
use .:1ssessrc-r.t . 

.:, . E.:.i.se,•t,:J, ~ 1,clud ! .KJ t:-.2 t. c_• L'lS and prov is ion 
thereof, for righ-c. .:>!:. ,.:.y io:.: 1.: .... ec..: t..t ~ L- transmission 
l i n(:s, granted t o P..1cj 1. .:..L- Po·.ver & Light Company, from 
John E . Long and Dc.rothc>c B . Long , husb and and wi fe, 

{ -'.., l /. I! , :.> 

'1. 
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recc~ded :lovenbe:· lS48, too:<. ; ; ' 2 '540, uee.:: 
the Sot::c~:.ea..st. Records. (Affe.:..:t.~·; t.f:c-: Nort.!1c"-:.1.st guci rt.2 y• <.:,:· 

quarter of Sect.iv;: 3~ .. ) 

;·), U<:'..:.~1,r·at:.vr1 :;,f [;,.__-::2d 1-:es.tr-l,~'lic.r,;;:;,. i:-:c·l~1d:r1-:J the 
:.~:'...:.:--.s ct~·-.d prc<,:isic:·'.~; t.f1e::--eot", ::-e:cv.cded April 't 199C, ....➔ s 
1tecorder 1 s t·ee No. 9Cl041, Fll~ Re~ords. 

6. H~:,c: ~~c:·: .. :·.1t:1.ur-.., ·-'ludlChJ the :.er8s an:.i 
s ions ther·ec f 
Fe-2 No. 00~>1.:-{, 

cec::..:·.::e...:l SeptetHDe:· .1-'•
1 

-~990, a~:; Reco:-dec':.-:; 
>Ic.:::,6 :--<:vc:- county l'-'..i;.;:ccfi ln Records. 

;:; o SC;::· c:~ ;·~ "': 

tt1ere:oi, in ::.·,.·lv0r Ci 

., :ic_;_\..-d:~.i>:J c:·,e tt:'~::?,~ and p:covis.:on~; 
iio0d R:v0:· ~ou~ty, recor~ed August 

30, 1993, as Recor·Jeris Fee :~c. Si292. 
Microfil.m ?ccorJs. 

~iood ?iver County 

TG HAVE AND TO HOLD : ~•~- :-:.~-:J:· ~Le -:id yr·a11tee, aGd 

SC.l~'·.:, :-:::~::::t~::~ a:~ci' /--\SS n~~ iorevc1· 

y :.r..:.·,.r t::,JC:u.:T1branc,:,~:..-: cxcei,t. as :;e:. 

c" 

-. '---· ,:~-;; --,~t--"..-r, f-:,::id Eu[ tLis transfe:r 

i.) ·- .::.3 -~·- ·• ;j r..:;. ~ir, 2:.:,-.-:c1:;::·.odzit::..;r pursuant to 

,p AL'../),; USL OF l'!lJ-; PROPtRTY 

~}:::-~:. ,_ ,' ~ '.)L/,/1101, ,:,F APPL1CABd' LAND USE 

_ .. ,.'. , ' ' ~, :_,hi.:. C '...)l< <"'-'· 't_:;_.,-~-__: ;-,;(: l'i!"::< .:..J\:..\i'RUMENJ-

·· Lh.:_;0!~ J~~\....'"" a ':L () ' 
.l. .... - • - \,, .;-··Fir~ PRO~'':F'; , ~:HC>Ul.D CHEC1< W1Td 

; . ,-. 
.J.. .)) A .1i' 1 ·R0.e~<..:.. :~·1 .::· c:-.. i:. -._,Ji, " - . : / 

'-..-1., .. d,..;.,. t . _, ,_~.'..J✓ ! • ~- J',. l: :.::F;F ... :..r<:~-r-11:.:1\j r 1 '."• .l. ,.,. VERih' 

i\l>2F:0VED USLS AND TO Df:TEK:'-!~NL ANY LIMITS Or-\ I...AWSUl"j:·s AGAfNs-·t 

FARMING OR FOREST PRACfiCES A" 
., DEFINED IN ORS J0.930. 

WII'NESS 9L'Clf~1,___e,_..~ 1 ,.( i';.G 'Chis 
i -~i-

' day C;f 

.).LU, t'•:S:. __ _ ] '9; :, 
J 

G:~.A1~ l"OF'.: 

('"\ f " < .. \_, { ~-"-4-. 
,,...,., i....._.,/1......_, )\~---

~ ---~ ,,L __ 

-,} // 

c)(~~:~~ 
;;.rthL.r 1. Ober 

STl'·/~£. r, :'"' 

C0u:;ty C, F 

~0~_, 

:0 t\ R \(. __ L __________ --- .. ____ _ 

ss. 
:t 

.i~.J.J'\€.. a, 
---··------- t 

1995 

:i·'e =--~-:.:cr1-,; ~ 1 f:c,.:~re,_l "'..·f.c) -:-ibovi.;~ named granter, ARTHUR I~ 
OBL.N. 1 ;--1:·,'-~ c-:.:J1.r2·.-:.c;J·: t·i_:::~ -,-,-,,-t,' .... -- r·:· _;nstru:T1e11c to De grantor's 

,~:::--:1~·';/ i'tc:t .:-:ri' dc-c-J 

,:: :· i.:; C i•12: 

' 
:,~'v' 

<_ ... 

/ ,· 
(, I.. .;../l. 

. t' . ~,c _ury l :c 
t' .T'.':.s::-: .. : .. .=-:n 

.(Lc{,.:~v- - . 
for . JCfoI,l'-1/',_,,,.,,, r· 
Exp i ~es: .... .,!,</Lc;e:,~:2. /. __ _ 



From: PARSONS SURVEYING To: Richard Strachan Date: 1/6/96 Time: 10:14:53 Page3of3 

.. ,J E 
AFFIDAVIT Jr.N 2 91996 

NATER 1-<c.::,vu" - -~ ~c.r I. 

SALEM, OREGON ST ATE OF OREGON ) 
)SS 

COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH) 

I, Richard Strachan, of2717 NE Hamblet, Portland, OR 97212, being first duly sworn, depose and 
say that I am the legal owner of the following described property: 

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

and that the water right that is appurtenant thereto, it being Certificate No. 7802, Permit No S-7408, 
in the name ofE. Beauregard, under a priority date of June 28, 1926, for the use of .0.15 cfs of water 
from the waters of an unnamed springs for the irrigation of 12 acres ofland in the SE 1/4 of the SE 
1/4 of Section 31, Township 2 North, Range 11 East. of the Willamette Meridian, in Hood River 
County, Oregon; that I have abandoned any and all interest in any portion of that water right contained 
within the limits of the existing and proposed pond shown in Application No. R-80582, being 1.2 
acres in the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 31, and request that 1.2 acres of this water right be 
cancelled that is appurtenant to my land. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this ;167/2&y of ,,VJ/✓v'#RY , 1996. 

~ 
Richard Strachan 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2..5771 day of ,;,19-#tJ,f-,4 '( , 1996. 

- - 7--Y~~~~ ----:-:-- ::': 
, r ~-. OFFICIAL SEAL 

• 

GERALD W MILLE., , 
NOTARY PUBUC - OREGC:·, 
COMMISSION NO. 028153 

.W COMMISSI_ON EXPIRES DECEMBER 3, 1997 
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A~t0r Re cocd1~0 Jel1ver ~o : 
1.. :.LMBIA TITLE COMPANY - - - -- -- --- - -· 

' 0 BOX 660 
HOOD RIVER CK 97011 

Until A Cha~ge Is Rcques c c d, Ail Ta x 
StatemFnts Shal 1 Re ~~~t to Th e fol-
1 o·..-. irig Add.cess: 
in {;HAIW STRACHAN 
272,7 NE !1ANBLET $'1 . 

_ ?OKTLA~J) OR 972_' ~• 

I{\x Acee . Nos . : 
8 - ?. N - 1 1 - J 1 -.: 3 0 0 , Re t. No . -~ J_-1 C _ 
e- 2 N - 1 1 - 3 1 - 6 0 Q , _Re(. ~- c . r., 3 ,: ' 
.? ::.2N- l l - 4 3 00, R~f~ t,.;.:- (,J .1 ~ 
fs - 2N - U-.:4 4 00 . Ref . Ne . 9 35]_ 

REcr-r· ,-, 
JAN 2 91996 

NATER RE~vu ,. 
SALEM, OR::.Gv ,~ 

.• r-t!.::._ /\-..:_t!o.!<} 1 _C_g..L)<; ,.i,Ic-ra ~ i 01_, P ,~ j-~, ,-: _ _:;-me;,, ',Ll/_.5_0 

STATlJTORY WARRANTY DEED 

I
. il . . -:,,v.uf c, ,. J ~.;,, 

cjJ. ·," · 5 

Ji.R!h :JR r . OB£:,, ~.-2re1n-1tt..:! :" <..a lleJ 'CJLc:1nt.0r, •· ~-o:w e ys and 

..I!~ t ::-' R!Cn~P.~ S:K~CHAN , 12 i 1, ~, ~ ~ 2 r c a I l c d " s ::-a n t e e , " the 

C., •• ~ -

~:psc.: i r 1..:c1 1 t: t • ~.:.r 

r, l:e of E-ncur .brar...:e s e xcep t as 

6Lu~ted in h0 Cou~cy of Hood R~ver 

~nd ~~ace 0f 0r~~0n. .J ,_.,._: t : 

A11 uncu . v J..-..:ic:cd c11c;: -r,a.: t 
.JescribeJ t·.10 1,.1rcels 

( .i./ .! ) 
~1 r~·\ '. 

nt.E:: ·t::st i.n 
o ;. .;~eet y: 

t :-ie [ol1owing 

Pa r~Q.L _l: 1ht::: l:.asc. h a lf LI c.ne Soui:heast qua r ter of 
Section 31 , 'l o wr.sh i p 2 North , Ra nge 1 1 Ease of the 
Wil:!.amette Me r idian, ;n t he Count y o r Ho od River and 
Sta t e o f Or egon; EXCEP~ING tHEREFROM t h a t port ion lying 
West o~ the West r : ghc. of~ y !ine of Fie Mountain Road . 

P::.!.r~e~ 2 : T:~ c West 
Sect: ion '.:i 2, 'Io ~mst. i p 
Willamette t--~er i <l i ar:, 
S t a r. e of Oregon . 

SUBJf.C1' TO : 

half :,f 1:.he South•.-,est. q ua cte r o f 
2 tlorth , r<ang~ 11 Ea s t o f t h e 

in c. h e Count y of Hood River and 

1. s tan d a r d ti i: l e p o l i c y e xcept ions. 

2 . The rights of t he public i n roads and h ighways . 

'l '.1-., :1s:.;c,~~sr.cnt :: -- .:.1 .:l!1J t .: :r: !:"0:!..!. di£close th:~t 
the ~ i t h i n 4cs~ribed preJnis~~ wer e spec ial~y a s sessed as 
~·ore st Land . l t t he land b ecomes d 1squa l i f i e d f or the 
s p ecia:.:. c:is s ess.:,ern: L.Lu~- r- .1e: Si..d"C.ut.e, a n alioi .:. .icna l t a x, 
i nterest ar.d penal r:. ie~ t~l (;! eon 111ay 1.,e levied f o.c the 
years ir. ~,'hl~:1 th .... lar d ·,.-:t:.; sc..; jc:ct Lo tr1E: s i:ec ia l L:1nd 
1.1sc ass e s s ment . 

4 . Easement: , i nc l UctJ. n g the te r ms c1 n d prov i s i o n 
t her eo f , f~r rigt1t 0f · .. :1. y f or elec t~ic transmission 
.1. ines , grant e d to Pacif ic Power & Ligh t: Company , f rom 
:iohn E. :..o ng and Ooro t h E: <.1 !J . Long , husband a nd wife, 
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NATE.R RESvu11..., ._..., .._, . , 
'SALEM, OREGON 

record<:::d. ~.ovemcc:- 3 0, l ~•~E , ::. booi<. J : , p~ge J4O, :eec 
Records . (Affects the: North2ds1: c; ia r cer cf the Southeast 
quarter 0 f S e ction 31 . ) 

5 . Decl ~-n-at .vn of Deed l~estri.ct~ons, including t.hE: 
t2t.:is o:,d prov.:..siG!"S t hcrccr, rf:!._,oroed Apri~ 1 7, :990, as 

Recorder's Fee No. gQ1041, Fi lm Records . 

6 . ~i ~or P~cc~~ion , ; ~cl~~ing the Lerms and provi ­
s ions t herco :, r .c:co . JeJ Scptem~er 14, :'J90, 1s Reco rder 's 
Fee No . 90~·• U4 . }!ood Rive r Ccunty !'-1icrofilm Records. 

F , e:~ e:nt , _ .. cluJj ny •. '"",e t...:rrrs a;1d p r ov 1s ion :::. 
there:of, .in tov ~ r e, ~ Hood l<~ve r County, recorded Augus t 
JO , 1993, as Recor~er's Fe0 ~o. ~~292: HocJ River Co unty 
Microfilm Recor d~. 

TO HAVE AND T O HOLD -r.t:: SZli.\C- .. ---::. o t h e s a id. c3cantee . and 

Jr,,r,tt:"C-:':-~ l:..:•i:.,rs , :;uc-ce s s 0r!: a:.d ,1~signs !'o:::-evtr . 

r.12 ~,'.",id =--!"''....,i,;f~~- t.•1r is -- ~~t• f~orr (;·:1Cl!~"'":b!""~ l1 ~es e >~<..'ept: as s et 

• (.).[_ t ~, l 

-:, :1 '> C l:.U -~l c 0ns1deratio:1 pa.:d fort.his tcansfer 

~I'" " ,,.0 , ·.:ri,.·:. i.s Lc:i ?,q ~?. i (: t c1 on =tCCofll:nCdcttor- pt1.csuant t.o 

. ,,.. '\ 
J,· .... ~:r•I-

C.FSC-r<T BFC ~!., 

"! I r;ur ALLQi; USE OF THE PROPER'rY 

·•,.: kl' "-!fN";' .di \ 1 !0L'\'I' I vt, OF APPLICABLE LA.ND US E 

, ' ·.. ;. • 1 r 1< E ": r • : ./\.-,, r ,:- ~-~ ~ · 8,E. f ORF ~.(t"; ,;r t: .: ~!{ !'.CC'CVf·I :lC '!'ll'IS IN::iTRUM£Nr , 

r!!!--; .1:--'ERSO!i l,~:'C1f.1Il-' f t,;' C: :·fF l T ~·LF 'l\) THE l'l,Ci. ER1 '1 SHOULD CHr.CK WITH 

":-If l\Pi-'ROPR [AT}:: C I!' \' 'JR '---ovaY ~' LA.NN : tJG DEE-'.~!"? fM f:UT T O '/ERI FY 

/ .PPROVED USES AN D TO DE'l'l:.Rr.i INE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAlNS1' 

~ARM fNG OR FORF:ST PRACTICES AS DEFI NED IN ORS 30 . 030 . 

WITNESS 

►~~- --

STATE OF l'--fo,,.J "-• 10..,.._ 

' C'0 •:~:..~' ot _±!Aa k 

,J ra;~tor' , 

1995 . 

Gk..<\~':'OR: 

S .--
J. 

h ..--r.J t h ~s ') .-l :f-
_~ _i_ day of 

C:t,~ -~ --' etlli 
- -- ·Arthur I - Ober 

1 Ll.-f"\ e_ .)\ , 1 9 9 5 

Personally a ppea red the above named granter, ARTHUR I . 
UB£i<. , and a c knowledc·•.:-:1 t r.e f~_,reso~ng .instrument. to be grantor 's 
vo_un tary act and d e ed . 

. ,, .. , 
·. , ·:_. l \ k/ 

.... ) ~ ~ .' .............. : ;:: 
') . .- \., J ·. , 

,,;- : :J-- - - ·. ·, 
t. ... _: ' ·;· <r · .. 

"' •. .. 
<.:., 

I". 
, ,, l.1 -' 

_,,,..; 'V ., 

.( . 
,, -f r , 

Befon: t,~e: 

....':._-,({,✓'ffi .,-,,(_ /,~ d ~ _'____ 
No~t'a r yPub l i c for /1-fen)o /l ~ _ 
My Con1m iss.ion Expires : _ 1tZ· 07<J 

, I 
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,_::oa t-IBIA T1TLC: COMPANY 

JAN 2 -91996 
NATER RESv1.,,, .. , . 

SALEM, OR~Gu,~ ( !... ;jt X :;£. __ 
__ !:~·,r,]l. R l v'f.S:. Qt. fu_~-- --

Ur.t.il ;._ -=::.c.r.g._, __ s ~~e--1 .... ~stcJ, A. i Ln.,. 
St..~ii.:(: ~nts Sriall L5e ---,cnt t u 'f'he F'ol­
.:_...,,.,. ng J..dd r·ess : 
,.C.{.'\i<D STkACti,\:-! ---·-· -

.., ~ ~ t .!..Y· • " 
J:-t'l I Al\ j Uk. ., ; _ I'.: 

. ~;:.,_ As;ct. . Nos~ 
~-= ~R-_1.l'."'.l}_-_JQQ, Ref.:_ No, S:) 4_C: 
3 -2N- ... 1.:3 ~- ::..Q~_B_~~-- :!·eo:. 6:14~ 
s-2~~-"':._-4}.QQ.,_ _ReL l{o. ~14.J 
o-2N-,. .,.- -14...;v , .{E:l. ___..::_ _; . . Y ~: 

-=- : ..!.! C :..\ (. ~ t: ~2 L - \,.,- ) ~: .::.i : l l C "!' 4. ~ i..-5. ~ '1 p :: j d . ~ s :, ') 6 ' 9 l -~ . 5 0 

STAT UTO~Y WARRANTY DEED 

,J,~!l!\ :v.. . s·r r RL ~{ :~G, ·. ; · t--- , !'.t.:.?" (ci l1Gd :1gr2:ntor, 11 conveys 

-:-. 3 ! F.~.C" r.1'.:, 

______ ...; · .. i:: 
L. '1, 

~ r~<r.;-.1t0r Cdl ~ed "gr-antee , " the 

. r~P ~f enc~rebr~nc~s except as 

pee .. ! ... l..., -. ... :._~L!..t!.Jt~- u~2 -:-:o Jr,t ),' 0 f ~{ (')Od River 

.... 11....! ...... t . - • 1 ...., -"" ... ... ... 1 • 

. ... ~ _1 
• •· I 4 2...._, - ~n tr.2 :ol tO\r.."lr1g 

desccibE:ct t. .. .) µ.:1Y- ·.::l!. of r2a ... p ropen:. ~: 

Par~e l ...1.: 'l.'1e :::ast ha 2. f o r t -:e Sout11east quarter o f 
Sectio. , 2.J, To·,:;·sr::.p ? North, karge _1 East of the 
WiJ l a mecte ~:eridian, i n t he County of Hood RivE:r and 
State of Oregor · !:.XCEP'T ... LG IH •• r<.Er.R.OM that portion lying 
~esc of the West right of way _1ne oi fir ½ou nlain Road . 

Parce1 2 : 1·he We:'i': 
Sect: ion 3 L'. Tovmsh ip 
Wi..'..la'!'1ette Xer1d1,n. 
State or Oregon . 

SU f3J£CT TO: 

h<l ~. f .:>f :re s0u..__h·,:est quarter o f 
2 North, Range 11 East of the 

5 '1 the C:cuncy ot Hood River and 

1 . standar~ title p o l icy exceptions. 

2 . The righ t s o f th e public in roads and highways . 

3. 'fhe assc.ss1.er,~. roll and tctx roll disclose that 
Cile .. _c .1.:. n dcs<.:r·ibed pre>'1'tSe5 were speciall y assessed as 
Forest Land. If t h0 lard becomes d isqual if i e d fo r the 
spec ial assess~ent under the s t atute, an additional t a x, 
interes t and penal t. ies trercor may be levied for the 
years in \-Jh i ch t.he lan d was subject to tl:.e spccia l 1 and 
use assessment. 

4. Easemen t, including the terms and prov .is i on 
t hereof, for r ight. of way for e lectri c transmission 
lines, granted to Pacific Power & Light Company , f rom 
John E. Long a n d D0rc1:nea P. Long, husband and wife, 
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JP.N 2 91996 
NATER RESv Ur?'-'t.S i.Jt.t-' r. 

SALEM, OREGON 

::ove.~,:_.-,!:· JO , .:.';.>;:;;, i11 Book 3S , f).:l\)•~• J 4 0 , Jec:d 
(Affects t:h e Nortt 12,a:.; c •..iu;-, ,t <: c uf t.he Sc-1thcas: 

:Jf Sect~ct Ji . 

Oe cla r a t~ on of Deec ~e~t~icciors, 1nc:ucting t he 
te rms a nd p r o v isions t h ereof, re corded Apr il 17, 1990 as 
Re cor de r ' s Fee No. 90 104'. ~1 lm Rec ord s. 

6. M1~or Part i t ion, 1 nc~uding t he ter~ s a nd p r ovi ­
sjo~s ~he~~o:, ~ec~r~ ~a ~0p t. ~mber :4, 199C, as Re cor der ' s 
Fe e No . 902~0 ~ . Jlo~J Rive r C0L~ ty Micr~fil m Reco rds . 

·; _ l:ase:.ient, ir,c:t..('i~r,J tnc te r ~s a n d prev i sions 
t.he.c. c ot, 1r f2,·,-c:- .,f h.:y,J Rl'.'2 c C'cunty, 1ecorded Augus t 
'30, l' ✓ ->, a s R2co.c.de:c' s F~-=- r-. c. 'J~'2 9 2 1 , Hood Riv er Co unty 
Mic..rof 11.-:-. !<ec0rc:s . 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD (..(l(: S c1r~ -2 •Jnt.c t he s aid gra ntee, and 

,ntet:'.'S h~.; r • : ....... - . .; , s..1..:::.'e~,:-j .c.·s an~ .:'l:3~-;~ync--: for(;VCC 

•·.:: ,"3a ici E- ! vf, , 1 t y 1 ~-- t ,·,>:· .t r·(,t"I .:::ncurnbn~nces E:: x c ept a s s et 

.11..,. 

It• f .. t 1""1..1•· ... , u 0 C t~ct l ~ons i deration p~id for this t r~nsfer 

-· , .! • ) 1., . .'rt __ _ :, L1e::1, J paiu 1_ , :..n a c c0m1:-,odc1 t or pursuant 

t ( . (1 ;, ..... t 1 :•: (: ' - ! l ct n '.J (, • 

... , ... r • t !" YI: .... L. t~C>'l Al LOW USE Of rr HE PROPERT Y 

t~ 'v' IOLA.Tl C', O!- APP[ S CABU L.ll.N D US E DE:;::.·1 .,, • • ~,J~~d!"l 

, 1.l -·····- KLC . 'I ,, d I Of<L s_ '._;[; 1::•_: t •i, ,\CC!:!'! l NC T'l~ I~; r.l\'ST!~UMEN'I' , 

! I l E f' 2: \ ~~ 8 ! ! ~~ C _ ' .. ' .2 I i : ,' G Lt 'Ll'!'!.,E .!.U 'ln~; P~<.OPE'.E1i S!iOlJI.D ChECK W! T lf 

:HI.:. APPROl·.rdi-.1:..: S:.!._, j f< COU:Hi PI_l..:Wl f\'.G :.:1J::PA l"l'ME~l'!' TO VE RI FY 

r.l' .'1'UV£ .) 00 L ~ ! . t!iJ _\, L>cl i..RM l NE A f;'f r . ... M1rs ON JJ\WSUl 'f S AGA J NST 

'i, f< :>'. : NG 01'. F ..J R 2 S1· l.•,\C L ('fS A~ Dr:l·'IN L D I N OW: 10.930 . 

WITNES S ,J :"~1:-1 c.or ' s 

/\ , 

/.~ _ < ) Si '.J:). 

I 

Gl<l,N 1'0R : 

S'J-AT.8 Of· Ol-<£G0N 

- ss . 
Count y ot Hood Rivei 

i1 an .• -er. 1. s -~ J /\._" d a y 

(_ I 
__ ._., Q 

rVJ!l - -- )_'"~.:::_ ---=c=:?f-­
~1. St irling \.\ 

of 

_. -· - 22.. 1995 ·0u..A.Jc , 

Persona l i y c1 1-1Jea r e d t he a bove named g ra nter, J OHN M . 
STIRLING , 5nd ackn owledg ed the foreg o ing instrume nt to b e g rantor 's 
vo l unta ry act and deed . 

e OFFICIAL SEAL 
ELAINE J. VINCENT 

NOTARY PUBLIC - OAEGON 
COMMISSI0 /-1 NO.014514 ffi 

1,1y COMMISSION f.XPl:1£S APA 08. l S-)(J y,'. 
·----=~: .. ~ "?:::,~;:=~ ~ ·:-, ....... ~--·~'!.: :~ -~·~:.i",C: """ 4 

Be;fort:! Me: 

___ ) J!,a_Ul::L._~ l-Lu L('_l_f< 
Nota~ubl ic for or gon ~ 
My Commission Exp i s : J../ · g · ;{.,,., 

1-

_ .... _ 
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WOHLERS 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

December 15, 1995 

Mr. Jerry Hedrick 
Oregon Division of State Lands 
Wetlands Program 
775 Summer Street, N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310-1337 

n~~~fl' u-u ~~ ~i-'-'~ [~ ~ l: 

DEC 14 1995 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT. 

SAL:::1v1, O~EC)N 

RE: Submittal oflnformation in Support of Wetland Enhancement/Restoration: 
General Authorization Reporting Form for the Proposed Expansion of an Existing 
Man-Made Pond at Fir Mountain Ranch Located at 4051 Fir Mountain Road, 
Hood River, Oregon 
Wohlers Environmental Project No. 95-0026 

Dear Mr. Hedrick: 

Thank you for your assistance with the efforts by Mr. Rick Strachan to obtain approval for 
the proposed expansion of the existing man-made pond located at the above-referenced 
address in Hood River, Oregon. Per your correspondence dated November 2, 1995, it is 
our understanding that while the area of interest (i.e., the onsite pond) may be considered 
a jurisdictional wetlands, the expansion of the pond could be approved as an enhancement 
or restoration of wetlands. It is our understanding following discussions with Ms. Judy 
Linton of the U.S. Army Corps ofEngineers (COE) that COE approval is not required for 
projects completed under the wetlands enhancement/restoration general authorization 
provided by the State of Oregon. 

Sit~ History and Project Background 
.. 

The Fir Mountain Ranch is comprised of approximately 123 acres of primarily wooded 
(less than 10% meadow) property zoned Forest ('F-1 ') land use. The property is located 
approximately seven miles southeast of the City of Hood River (see Figure I), and was 
purchased by Mr. Strachan in June 1995. Several buildings are located on the property, 
including the main dwelling, a small cabin, two barns, and several storage structures (see 
Figure 2). Most recent land use has been as a bed and breakfast operated by the previous 
owners. 

A man-made pond is located south of the access road and main cabin (see Figure 2). 
According to several former property owners, the pond was constructed in the late-l 930s 
or early-l 940s by a previous owner. The pond reportedly is fed by several springs located 

P.O. Box 1132 • Tualatin, Oregon 97062 • (503) 620-8151 • Fax: (503) 639-3119 
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Puwt!E:EVED 
DEC 14 1995 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT. 
SALEM, OREGON 

on the slopes of the adjacent forested areas located east of the pond. These springs 
presumably are located in the drainage basin associated with Kershaw Creek, a tributary of 
Neal Creek. 

Recent site conditions observed during a May 1995 site visit completed by Wohlers 
Environmental Services, Inc. ("Wohlers Environmental") staff indicated that prior to 
construction of the pond, the area likely would have been characterized as an uplands 
habitat based on the presence of typical uplands plant species (e.g., blackberry, pine, etc.) 
in the surrounding areas. Conversations with several prior owners confirmed that the area 
where the pond is currently located reportedly was 'dry land' prior to the pond's 
construction. Please see the enclosed photographs for additional reference ofland and 
habitat features. 

Total area of the pond approximates 0.8 acres; shoreline field observations indicated that 
water depth varied between several feet to approximately six feet. A small concrete 
spillway was observed near the southern end of the pond, apparently utilized to assist in 
regulating the flow of spring-fed water through the pond system. 

Proposed Pond/Wetlands Expansion 

Beginning in the summer of 1996, Mr. Strachan intends to use the property as a principal 
residence. This will include year-round residence and an absence of commercial farming 
or ranching activities at the property. Mr. Strachan has proposed to expand the existing 
pond/wetlands by approximately 50% in surface area to approximately 1.2 acres in size, 
and to deepen the pond to a maximum depth of 15 feet. The objectives of the proposed 
enlargement of the storage capacity of the pond are to increase wetlands area ( ecological 
benefit), improve the aesthetics of the pond, and allow for fire protection of nearby 
forested areas. Water from the pond will not be used for irrigation or grazing purposes, or 
other commercial activities. 

Material removed from the edges of the pond, and lesser amounts of bottom material 
removed from the bottom of the pond, will be placed in uplands areas removed from the 
immediate area of the pond (precluding re-entering of removed materials into the pond). 
An estimated 100 cubic yards of subsurface materials will be removed-from the perimeter 
and center of the existing pond. Removed vegetation primarily will be limited to grasses, 
sedges and bulrushes located along the immediate edge of the pond. 

Please refer to the enclosed photographs for illustration of site/pond conditions, as 
observed during a site visit completed by Wohlers Environmental staff in May 1995. 
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REGE.~VE 
DEC 14 1995 

WATER RESOURCES DEP-f 
SALEfv'I, OREGON 

Per applicable State of Oregon wetlands and water use regulations, Mr. Strachan has 
applied to the State of Oregon Water Resources Department for an "Application for a 
Permit to Construct a Reservoir." 

Enclosed is a completed State of Oregon, Division of State Lands "Wetland 
Enhancement/Restoration: General Authorization Reporting Form" with signatures from 
applicable local and state reviewing agencies. 

As we have discussed on several occasions, Mr. Strachan is committed to complying with 
whatever regulatory requirements are applicable at the Fir Mountain Ranch. Since Mr. 
Strachan is already planning on enhancing and not diminishing existing wetlands benefits 
at his property, we trust that our request for a general authorization for wetlands 
restoration and enhancement under OAR 141-89-020 will be approved. 

Per our earlier discussions, Mr. Strachan and Wohlers Environmental staff will be 
available to answer questions regarding the enclosed information, plans to enlarge the 
current onsite pond, or other appropriate issues. If it is deemed necessary, we will also be 
available to meet with you at the Fir Mountain Ranch to review current conditions and 
planned pond modifications. 

Thank you again for your interest in our project, and we look forward to your response. 

Sincerely, 

WOHLERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

uD;lWlL_ 
Christopher C. Wohlers 
Senior Scientist 

Enclosures 
Figure 1 Site Vicinity Map 
Figure 2 Site Map 
Site Photographs 
ODSL "Wetlands Enhancement/Restoration: General Authorization Reporting Form" 

cc: Mr. Rick Strachan (w/encl) 
Ms. Judy Linton, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (w/encl) 



DIVISION OF STAlE LANDS 

WETLAND ENHANCEMENT/RESTORATION 
GENERAL AUTHORIZATION REPORTING FORM 

~ECEOVa.­

DEC 14 1995 
l. RESPONSIBLE PARlY Mr. Rick Strachan 

DSL Project No. v-JA 11::H-r-:ESOUR.CES.DEPT. 

Contact Person 

Address 

2. 1YPE OF PROJECT 

Mr. Christopher c. Wohlers 

Jronmental serv.Phone 503-635-6808 Wohlers Env· · 

.B..,...O Box 1132 

Tualatin, Oregon 97062 

0 Water Diversion of _____________ (stream) 

0 Water lmpoundment of _____________ (stream) 

SALEivi, OREGON 

0 Ditch Plugging O Ditch Construction O Other (describe) __ P_o_n_d ___ _ 

0 Dike Construction O Dike Removal Expansion - See 

0 Surface Grading O Drain Tile Removal Attached Materials 

0 Bank Excavation of _____________ (stream) 

3. PROJECT DESCRIPTION Explain. in detail. what will be done and what the project will accomplish for wetland 
restoration/enhancement. (Attach drawings of site location and proposed actions and further written 
description. See additional requirements on the back.) 

See Attached Materials 

4. LOCATION 
Drainage Baslri Kershaw Creek Section 31 Township 2N Range _2_ 1 E 
Nearest Stream Kershaw Creek County Hood River NE 1/4 of SE 1/4 

•. OTY/COUNlY PLANNING DEPARTMENT AFADAVIT (To be completed by local planning officiaD 

CERTIFY THAT: 

J This project ls not regulated by the local comprehensive plan and zoning ordinance. 

J This project hos been reviewed and ls consistent with the local comprehensive plan and zoning ordinance. 

J This project has been reviewed and Is not consistent with the local comprehensive plan and zoning ordinance. 

J This project complies with floodploln ordinances. 

J Consistency of this project with the local planning ordinance cannot be determined until the followlng local approvals ore obtained: 

J. .. Conditional Use Approval O Development Permit O Plan Amendment O Zone Change O Other _______ _ 

::An oppllcotlon O has O hos not been mode for local approvals checked above. 

Signature ntle Date 

- - .... ♦1 ...,., ,_M - "" h--1, ,.... 



~-: --~,..- : · ... ·· -~'-··:- .·- .·:•.·:~· ;:,.. .. :.- -.· ... ··· ..... · .. · ... ..... · ..... ,(. · ... 

6. DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WJIDUFE REVIEW 

0 I have reviewed this project and concur that It wlll provide benefit to Oregon's wildlife resources. 

0 Work should be conducted between __________ and __________ _ 

0 There are no known occurrences of state or federal listed threatened or endangered sp,ecles-on-,the,.~,te:;, O 
d ~,-· j(."~' t: .. J u t.: 

0 The following state or federal listed threatened or endangered species occur on the site: 
DEC 14 1995 

1/'JA TER RESOURCES DEPT. 

ODFW Signature Title Date 

7. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTIJRE REVIEW (635 Capitol Street NE, Salem, OR 378-3773) 

0 There are no known occurrences of state or federal listed threatened or endangered plant species on the 
site. 

0 The following state or federal listed threat~ned ()!:-endangered plant species occur on the site: - -· . - - .. - . . . . . ' . . 

ODA Signature ntle Date 

8. HlSTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE REVIEW (1115 Commercial St. NE, Salem, OR 97310 -a- 378-6508) 

0 I have reviewed this project and find that the site does not have any known cultural resources. 

0 I hove reviewed this project and our records indicate that cultural resources are likely present and should be 
protected by: 

SHPO Signature Date 

9. WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT REVIEW (158 12th Street NE, Salem, OR 97310 '%r 378-3739) 

0 I have reviewed this project and no approval is required by the Water Resources Department. 

0 A __________ 0 permit is required O hos been applied for to construct this project. 

- ---·----------

Watermoster Signature Date 

10. ADDfllONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED: 

• Map Showing Location 
• Photographs of the site 
• Site Plan (scale at least 1 • = ·400') showing: 

- existing conditions (show wetland, streams, etc.) 
- proposed construction activities 

• Restoration/Enhancement Description: 
- -Resource enhancement goals/objectives 
- Areal extent of alteration 

• Approximate cubic yardage of material proposed to be filled, moved, altered. 

.. Jlease return completed form and additional Information to: 
Division of State Lands 
775 Summer St. NE 
Salem, OR 97310-1337 
'%r (503) 378-3805 

05/30/95 wppermlt:330 
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August 25, 1995 

RICHARD STRACHAN 

2717 NE HAMBLET 
PORTLAND, OR 97212 

REFERENCE: File(s) R-80582}5-80581 

W A TER 

RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT 

We have received your application(s) for a water use permit along with your supporting 
data, documentation, and fees. A receipt is enclosed here unless you were previously 
issued one. Your application has been assigned the above referenced file number. Please 
refer to this number whenever you contact us about your application. 

Even though your application has been received, filed and assigned an application 
reference number, no authorization has been granted to develop your water use. The filing 
of an application does not create a water right. Water may not be used until a water right 
permit has been issued by the Department. 

After an application has been accepted for filing, public notification of the application is 
made, followed by the mandatory 30-day comment period. Thereafter, applications can be 
considered for processing as time allows. 

At present the Water Resources Department has a backlog of several thousand applications 
for water use permits which has delayed our application processing time. In general, 
applications are processed in the order in which they are received. However, Department 
staff work through Oregon's 18 river basins on a rotation basis often completing work on 
all applications within a single basin, then proceeding to the next basin. 

The processing of an application does not guarantee that a water right permit will be 
issued. Each application must undergo specialized analysis called a technical review and 
a public interest review. Until your application is reviewed, it is not possible to determine 
whether your particular proposed water use will be recommended for a permit. 

The Water Resources Commission is considering the adoption of rules to 
protect stream flows for fish species. This action is being contemplated in 
response to current and future Endangered Species Act fish listings, 
including many runs of salmon, steelhead and resident fish throughout the 
state. 

Commerce Building 
158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97310-0210 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 



REFERENCE: File(s) - R-80582,5-80581 

The proposed rules, if adopted, could limit the issuance of new water right permits in 
certain areas of the state. If and when the Commission adopts these rules, new criteria or 
restrictions may be imposed on water use applications received after: 

July 17, 1992, for use of water in the Upper Columbia/Snake Basin (above 
Bonneville Dam), including the mainstem Columbia and Snake Rivers and the Hood, · 
Deschutes, John Day, Umatilla, Grande Ronde, Powder, Malheur and Owyhee 
Basins; 

April 8, 1994, for use of water in the North Coast, Mid Coast, South Coast, Rogue 
and Umpqua Basins and the Clackamas Subbasin of the Willamette Basin; and 

June 3, 1994, for use of water in all Oregon basins. 

When the report on the technical review is completed and sent to you, a 60-day objection 
period begins during which you, the applicant, or anyone who has expressed an interest 
in your proposed water use may communicate to us their disagreement with what we have 
said in our report on your application. After the 60-day objection period, the Department 
conducts the public interest review and considers any objections which have been made. 

After any objections have been considered, there may follow time to allow parties to 
resolve conflicts over the proposed water use. In addition, a 30-day protest period may be 
required. Lastly, it may be necessary to schedule a hearing or send the application to the 
Water Resources Commission for their review. 

If your application is recommended for approval and a permit is issued, the use allowed 
by the permit will be subject to the Basin Program Rules of the Water Resources 
Commission, instream flow requirements, the demands of prior right holders and other 
conditions to conform the water use to particular standards. 

Please contact a Water Rights Research Assistant of the Water Resources Department if you 
have any questions. You may write to us at 158 12th ST NE, Salem, Oregon 97310 or you 
may call 378-3739 in Salem or toll free from within the state 1-800-624-3199. 

Water Rights Specialist 
Water Rights/ Adjudication Division 

cc: CWRE 
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Assigned - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Address _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ • ______ _ __ _ 

Beginning construction _ J .Q :d, g_-_ (j _7.. __________ _____________ _ 
Completion of construction io_~_l:_ 'J't. ___________________ . _. _. _. 

Extended 10 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ______________ _ _______ _ 

Complete applicalion of Wtllcr • ' o_~ f :CJ9 -. -------.. -------------
Extended to ____ _ _ • __ • _____ • • _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ • _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Form Ill 
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